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Investing in Tomorrow

MassPikc began 1990 with a bold

pkm for icbuiltling its highway and

tunnels. This plan began with the

1989 publication of our engineering

study of the turnpike's condition,

Critical Needsfor the 1990's. By the

end of the year, we had completed a

record $S2 million of constructit)n

work on the turnpike, accounting

for m(M"e than 3,000 construction,

engineering and related jobs. The

1990 construction program was the

largest such program in MassPike's

history. And, since MassPike re-

ceives no state or federal funds, all

money used for this program was

derived principally from tolls. Our

construction program is a tangible

expression of MassPike's unceasing

commitment to public safety and of

its emerging role as an integral part-

ner in the state's economy.

I am often asked to name my chief

obligation as MassPike Chairman.

My answer is always the same—the

safety of the millions of motorists

who depend on the turnpike and

tunnels. Our responsibility to en-

sure the safety of all who use our fa-

cilities means a "stick to the basics"

approach. That approach can be

seen in a strong state police unit

that carries out its mission aggres-

sively and responsibly. It can be

seen in a dedicated emergency ser-

vice patrol that is on-call 24 hours a

day, 365 days a year. Most impor-

tant, it can be seen in an aggressive

and focused rebuilding program.

We began the year with a near trag-

edy. A large piece of concrete fell

from one of our bridges onto the

turnpike below. A car passing under

the bridge was severely damaged
but fortunately the driver was not

seriously injured. About the same
time, the windshield of a passenger

car was cracked by a falling ceiling

tile in the Callahan Tunnel. Thank-

fully, no one was hurt. These fright-

ening and unpredictable incidents

occurred despite our continuing

maintenance efforts. They under-

score the importance of an expe-

dited program of rejoairand recon-

struction. For us at MassPike, they

also affirmed the timeliness of our

ten-year critical needs program to

rebuild the turnpike and of our tun-

nels repair and reconstruction pro-

gram.

The turnpike construction program

is focused scjuarely on bridge deck

repair and replacement, on roadway

resurfacing and on critical safety

projects. To ensure the safety of the

Callahan and Sumner Tunnels, our

tunnels repair program is designed

to carry out the first complete reno-

vation of those facilities in 30 years.

At MassPike, we will never compro-

mise our high standards of safety.

We will do the job and do it well be-

cause of our responsibility to the

motorists who use the turnpike and

tunnels daily.

Wh ile our major responsibility is

safety, we are mindful of the vital

role that our transportation facilities

play in the Commonwealth's

economy. MassPike is working hard

to be an active partner in the state's

economic recovery. As we look to

the future, our role is threefold: the

continued first class maintenance of

the most important east-west trans-

portation ccjrridor in the state; the

timely investment in transportation

projects that enhance efficiency and

road safety, respect the environment

and create employment and devel-

opment opportunities; and the vigi-

lant management of a cost-effective

transportation agency.

IVIassPike has a long tradition of

service as the "economic lifeline" of

Massachusetts by connecting the

state from east to west and by serv-

ing as a gateway for tourists. The es-

sential transportation network that

we provide sustains large sectors of

the state's economy. As we start a

new year and a new decade, we
must continue to plan for the future

with creativity and to manage with

resourcefulness and integrity. 1 can

assure you that we will meet that

challenge.

Allan R. McKinnon
Chairman
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Rebuilding MassPike

IVIassPikc is rcspoiisihlc for the

most important transportation net-

work in Massachusetts—a network

that stretches 135 miles from the

New York border to Boston Harbor

and that connects Boston to Logan

International Airport and the north

shore. The Massachusetts Turnpike

and the Sumner and Callahan Tun-

nels are essential elements of a vital

transportation system that meets the

daily demands of millions of motor-

ists. Indeed, two billion vehicle

miles are traveled each year on

MassPike facilities. Twenty-four

hours a day, seven days a week, this

network serves commuters rushing

to work, truckers moving goods into

and out of the state and travelers

who come to enjoy our state's many

cultural, recreational and historic at-

tractions.

The demands on the turniMke, its

260 bridges and the harbor tunnels

are enormous. Constant wear,

harsh New England weather and the

inevitable deterioration of time all

combine to require a carefully

planned program of maintenance

and repair. MassPike employees ag-

gressively pursue this high level of

maintenance to ensure that its facili-

ties are in top condition. This com-

mitment to the structural integrity

and efficiency of our transportation

system is at the heart of MassPike's

rebuilding program.

In 1990, MassPike launched a iiis-

toric program of repair and recon-

struction, detailed in the report.

Critical Needsfor the 1990's. A
record $52 million of construction

on a variety of projects was com-

pleted along the turnpike. The fo-

cus of this work was on the essen-

tials: bridge deck repair and re-

placement, roadway resurfacing and

rock excavation. All of MassPike's

1990 construction work—represent-

ing over 3,000 jobs in and out of the

construction industry—was awarded

to Massachusetts companies.

Preparing new road ties along the

Cambridge Street Bridge in Allston

to ensure theirprotection against

the elements.
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At the harbor tunnels, MassPike

laid the foundation for a compre-

hensive, multi-million dollar repair

and reconstruction program. To

fund the most essential public safety

elements of this program, MassPike

borrowed $47 million from the Mas-

sachusetts Industrial Finance Agency

(MIFA) to fund the reconstruction of

the Sumner and Callahan Tunnels.

This money will enable the timely

start of this work, the first significant

and comprehensive program begun

in nearly thirty years.

Several crucial projects undertaken

in 1990 graphically illustrate the im-

portance of this program. During a

routine inspection of the Sumner

Tunnel ceiling, MassPike personnel

discovered that several hanger rods,

which hold the ceiling in place, had

snapped in two. This very serious

condition required emergency re-

pair work and the tunnel was closed

to traffic for seven hours. Additional

work in the fifty-five year old tunnel

included replacing wall tiles and

roadway resurfacing. Some 3,600

square feet of broken and missing

tiles were replaced, and wall leaks,

which cause most of the tile dam-

age, were repaired.

Unseen to most motorists, but of

major importance, was the extensive

modernization of antiquated electri-

cal transformers in the tunnel venti-

MassPike's Critical Needs

lation buildings. When completed,

this project will result in a more en-

ergy efficient system. In addition,

this ongoing work includes the re-

moval and safe disposal of PCB's

from all tunnel transformers to bring

MassPike into compliance with state

and federal environmental laws.

Tunnel projects scheduled for

completion in 1991 represent $18

million of construction work, the

largest amount ever spent for tunnel

maintenance and repair in a single

year. Major elements of the recon-

struction program funded by the

MIFA loan will include ceiling recon-

struction, tile replacement, roadway

repair and resurfacing, repairs to the

outer ring of the Callahan Tunnel,

reconstruction of the bench walls

and continued renovation of the

ventilation and air duct systems.

True to its commitment, MassPike

is investing its toll revenues on be-

half of the motorists who have come
to expect a high level of safety, ser-

vice and maintenance on the turn-

pike and the harbor tunnels. The

story of 1990 was one of keeping

faith with those motorists and put-

ting our financial strength to work

for the people of Massachusetts.

Critical Needsfor the 1990 's

In 1990, MassPike construction on
the turnpike was nearly double the

previous annual construction pro-

gram, representing the largest re-

pair and reconstruction program
in MassPike 's history. This impres-

sive record was built upon the solid

foundation ofa carefulplanning

effort by MassPike—planning thatS
was detailed in the 1989 report,

Critical Needsfor the 1990's This %
landmark report identified major
repair and reconstruction projects

essential to the continued safe and
efficient operation ofthe turnpike,

and it underscored the need to sig-

nificantly expand MassPike's con-

st?-uction program to keep pace m
with rapidly increasing detenora-%

tion. The bottom line was a ten- f
year, $603 million blueprintfor the

reconstruction ofthe turnpike.
^

Last year, MassPike began the %
process ofimplementing thispro-

|
gramfor the next decade. Did our%

efforts make a difference? Ask the I

more than 3,000 men and women *

who were put to work as a result of
this historicfinancial investment.

Ask those who benefitfrom the in-
||

creased safety afforded by the new
runaway truck ramp at the

Westfield River Bridge. Ask the mil-

lions ofmotorists who enjoy safe,

high speed travel to andfrom
countless destinations, in good
weather and bad, throughout the

y^ar.

Ten-year project

cost distribution:

East ofRoute 1-495

$211,830,000—35%

West ofRoute 1-495

$391700,000—65%
Total

$603,530,000—100%
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"Most ofthe nation 's interstate

highway system ...is now near-

ing the end of its twenty-year

useful life. Highways wear
fairly evenfor most of their life

cycle; but, towards the end,

they deteriorate rapidly.

"

Wendy Kaufman
From a report preparedfor
National Public Radio
fanuary 1990

Late at night, construction crews

work on the Cambridge Street

Bridge ofthe Boston Extension.

Repaving work, shown here, must

be done when traffic is lightest, typi-

cally between 11:00 p. in. and 5.00

a.m.
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Rebuilding the Tunnels

When the Sumner Tunnel was
opened in 1934, Franklin Roosevelt

had been presidentfor less than two

years. Deep into the Great Depres-

sion, the City! ofBoston and the

Commonwealthjoined to take deci-

sive action to build the city'sfirst

pennanent vehicularpassage

across the harbor. The passengers

in the procession ofModel T's and
Hudsons ivhichfilled the Sumner
Tunnel through those early years

could not have guessed that sixty

years later approaching a new
century>, the city and region would

depend so heavily on the safe and
efficient operation ofthat tunnel—
and its now 30year old companion

tunnel, the Callahan Tunnel—for
economic growth andprosperity.

More than 16 million vehicles pass

through the Sumner Tunnel each

year.

At MassPike, we recognize the

enormous importance ofthe

Sumner and Callahan Tunnels. As

the only vehicular links between

Boston and Logan Intel-national

Airport, they are essential elements

ofthe state 's economic strength. In

1987, the new MassPike Chairman,

Allan McKinnon, called on the

Authority's engineers to undertake

an intensive examination ofthe

tunnelfacilities. After conducting a

thorough inspection, the Consulting

Engineers presented the Board of

Directors with a report injanuary

1989. Later thatyear, MassPike an-

nounced a majorprograin of re-

pair and reconstruction.

The tunnels continue to serve

the travel needs ofmillions ofmo-

torists—testament to the skills ofthe

workers who keep the tunyiels oper-

ating in theface ofconstant repair

work and increasing traffic. And
the work never stops.
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The one-dollar toll of the

Sumner and Callahan Tunnels

is the lowest ofany comparable
facility in the Northeast.

Hanger Rod

Tunnel Ceiling

^Flourescent

Lighting

— Wall Tile

Iff 9

"

Top of
Roadway

30' 8"

13' 8"

Iff 9"

G 7-3116' \
Structural

Steel Tunnel
Lining

Mostpeople are asleep, hut at the

tunnels, a construction crew and a
team ofengineers are hard at work

on one ofthe state's inost crucial

transportation projects. To keep

traffic moving smoothly during the

day, work must be accomplished

late at night, when one ofthe two

tunnels can be closed. Major tasks

such as tile work and resurfacing

can only be done without traffic.

The skilled workers labor through

the night, quittingjust before rush

hour sends thousands ofcars, taxis,

trucks and buses through the

Sumner Tunnel into Boston and
through the Callahan Tunnel to the

airport and the north shore.

Emergency tunnel work in July

included "lifting" the Sumner Tun-

nel ceiling by as much as three

inches to correct sagging that took

place due to broken hanger rods. A
specialized hydraulic lift was used

to raise three portions ofthe ceiling.
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While the cost ofbridge deck re-

pair and reconstruction grew
over 200% in the last ten years,

MassPike has held the line on
tolls which were increased only

once in that decade by an aver-

age ofjust 30%forpassenger
vehicles.
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Rebuilding the Turnpike

The Westfield River Bridge is the

largest ofMassPike's 260 bridges,

with a span of 1,460feet and a
height of190feet. Located three

miles west ofthe Westfield Inter-

change, the bridge was constructed

in 1957 at a cost of$3-8 million. In

1990-91, MassPike will spend nearly

$10 million on its reconstruction.

Although the Westfield River

Bridge was the largest MassPike

bridge project in 1990, many other

bridge projects in western Massa-

chusetts were completed, as shown
on page 8.

In 1990, MassPike made a ma-
jor investment ofover $15 million

in turnpike construction projects in

Worcester County. The turnpike

runs through ten municipalities in

Worcester County: Southborough,

Westborough, Upton, Grafton,

Millbury, Auburn, Oxford,

Charlton, Sturbridge and Warren.
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"Every single day, a bridge in

America collapses or sags dan-
gerously. "

George Mayer
President

BUILD USA
January 1990

"I am veryproud ofour record
as builders. We have devel-

oped and executed an ambi-
tious agendafor the coming de-

cade. It is an agendafocused
on rebuilding our aging and
deteriorating infrastructure.

That means safer roads,

bridges and tunnels. It also

meansjobsfor thousands of
men and women in Massachu-
setts. We at MassPike believe

that the 1990 's will be a decade
ofrebirth and rejuvenationfor
the Commonwealth. We look

forward to being active partici-

pants in thatprocess. And we
hope that our construction pro-

gram will send a positive mes-

sage that, through MassPike,

Massachusetts is investing in its

future.

"

Allan McKinnon
Chairman, MassPike
Address to new legislators

December 1990
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Ensuring Public Safety

Ensuring public safety is—and must

always be—our top priority. Safety

comes in many forms. MassPike's

safety program begins with an ag-

gressive maintenance program on

the road and tunnels system.

MassPike's maintenance division

works around the clock to keep

pace with the wear and tear caused

by millions of vehicles, the harsh

New England environment and the

natural deterioration of a facility

built over thirty years ago. Their

work keeps the highway operating

efficiently for motorists who have

come to expect a safe, reliable ride

on the turnpike.

Safety also means a well patrolled

highway. In 1990, State Police

Troop E—assigned to and funded

solely by MassPike—responded to

highway accidents, aided stranded

motorists and ensured public safety

through tough but responsible law

enforcement. They issued nearly

70,000 citations for motor vehicle

violations and made more than 200

arrests for operating under the influ-

ence of alcohol. This impressive

record was due in part to the strate-

gic use of additional radar units,

unmarked vehicles and enhanced

communication capabilities.

The LODECportable truck weighing

system permits greater mobilityfor

enforcement units dealing with

overloaded trucks, a major source

ofroad surface wear. LODEC units

havefacilitated more effective road

monitoring since their purchase.
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Finally, safety on the turnpike

means the prompt response of our

emergency service patrol (ESP) to

disabled motorists. Not every prob-

lem on the road requires the pres-

ence of a police officer. MassPike's

ESP assists motorists with problems

ranging from an empty gas tank to a

dead battery or a flat tire. Last year,

the ESP helped over 41,000 motor-

ists stranded along the turnpike

from lonely stretches of the western

turnpike to the heavily-trafficked

Boston Extension.

Nothing illustrates the relationship

of maintenance to safety better than

our rock excavation program, under-

taken to eliminate serious hazards to

motorists traveling at highway

speeds. As a cost saving measure

when the turnpike was built, various

rock formations were left largely in-

tact and, as a result, ledges were left

dangerously close to travel lanes.

Over the years, erosion, freezing,

thawing and intrusive vegetation

have caused occasional rock slides.

In the 1970's, a rock slide of particu-

lar gravity left several tons of rock on

the turnpike (see below) in the

Town of Russell. Miraculously, no

one was injured. Temporary ap-

proaches—including the installation

of unsightly and highly unreliable

chain link fence—have finally been

replaced by a comprehensive pro-

gram of blasting and excavation to

correct the most dangerous over-

hanging rock formations. In 1990,

MassPike eliminated several unsafe

rock formations, allowing motorists

to drive with a higher level of safety.
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"Economic recovery in the long

run will depend on adequate
investment in transportation

systemsfor people and goods. "

Editorial, The Boston Globe

January 1991

Above, blasting and excavation of

rock ledges along the turnpike.

Blasting each rockformation takes

an average of 10-15 minutes and
must be done between 10:00 a. m.

and 2:00 p.m., generally a low traf-

fic volume time and during the req-

uisite daylight hours.

To ensurepatron safety, all

traffic is stopped in both directions

prior to blasting. Using the method
known as "rolling road block, " the

State Police position cruisers at the

beginning ofeach lane, eastbound

and westbound. Traffic speed is

gradually decreased until it is

brought to a complete stop two to

three miles before the blasting site.

A special security patrol confirms

that the area is clear before blasting

takesplace. Rock and debris is

then cleared away and the site is

landscaped as necessary.
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Prior to the start ofconstruction on

the Westfield River Bridge in 1990,

MassPike built a "runaway truck

ramp " on the easthound side ofthe

bridge. Located at the base ofa

seven-mile, threepercent downhill

grade leaving the Berkshires, this

500-foot ramp is one ofthe

turnpike's major new safetyfea-

tures. Topped with 30 inches of

roundedgravel which traps the ve-

hicle and absorbs its impact, the

ramp allows trucks with excessive

speed or mechanicalfailure to stop

before reaching the bridge. Con-

structed at afive percent upgrade,

this runaivay truck ramp is the only

one of its kind in Massachusetts. Al-

though in operationfor less than a

year, the ramp has helped avoid

tragedy by safely stoppingfour run-

away trucks that had lost their

brakes.
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Protecting the Environment

Tlic oblitjation tt) provide ciuality

transportation services for MassPike

motorists must be accomplished

with sensitivity to the natural envi-

ronment. As we look to the future,

we cannot fail to understand the vi-

tal connection between cuir prc:)gress

and its affects on the environment.

MassPike has acted decisively to

demonstrate that its activities can be

successfully undertaken in an envi-

ronmentally-conscious manner.

In 1990, a comprehensive environ-

mental clean-up program was initi-

ated at our gasoline service stations

and at all MassPike maintenance de-

pots. Five service stations were

closed while old underground stor-

age tanks were replaced with new,

double-walled fiberglass tanks.

State-of-the-art Stage II vapor recov-

ery systems were installed at each lo-

cation to minimize the amount of

gasoline fumes unintentionally re-

leased into the air when pumping

gas. In addition, MassPike began

work with the state's Department of

Environmental Protection to deter-

mine the cause of localized releases

of contaminants in and around ser-

vice station and maintenance depot

locations and to take remedial ac-

tion where necessary and appropri-

ate. The remaining five sei^vice sta-

tions will be temporarily closed for

similar work in 1991.

In other ways, too, MassPike has

made a concerted effort to work in a

more environmentally-beneficial

manner. As office policy, we have

selected recycled paper for all of our

stationery needs including business

cards and special marketing pieces.

Last year, much of our annual report

was printed on recycled paper and

this year 10096 of this annual report

is printed on recycled paper.

Working with Earthworm, a non-

profit recycling agency, MassPike

kicked-off a white paper recycling

program in January 1990. By target-

ing 13 participating locations includ-

ing the State Transportation Build-

ing, Data Processing at Beacon Park,

Tunnel/Retirement Offices in the

North End, Weston Engineering and

seven maintenance depots,

MassPike collected 434 boxes of

used paper and saved more than 60

trees. This is only the beginning. As

we move forward with our commit-

ment to environmental protection,

we shall strive to be even more cre-

ative and innovative in our re-

sponses to the way we manage both

MassPike's office operations and

transportation systems.

L )idergroiindfiberglass storage

tanks, capable ofholding 10,000

gallons ofgasoline, were installed

to replace the original tanks atfive

ofMassPike's gasoline service sta-

tions and all ofMassPike 's mainte-

nance depots. Placed at a depth of

12feet, each double-walled tank re-

quired 8-12 weeks to install com-

pletely. Shown ahoi'e, a tank is be-

ing hoisted into position at

MassPike's Southhorough mainte-

nancefacility.
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On Earth Day 1990, MassPike an-

nounced its new landscape manage-

ment program aimed at restoring

the natural grass cover and ecologi-

cal health of areas along the turn-

pike. While strengthening the natu-

ral ecology through these actions,

MassPike reduced maintenance

costs. Part of this program called for

reduced mowing frequency, permit-

ting natural reseeding of grasses and

wildflower expansion. Underbrush

was thinned to open scenic views

and encourage tree growth, such as

the white birch which needs ample

light and root space to thrive. The

renewal of precious native plants

has already begun. Two previously

endangered species, the Birdfoot

Violet and the rare and beautiful

Fringed Gentian, have returned to

the fields along the turnpike be-

cause of our efforts.

In addition, MassPike initiated sev-

eral major beautification projects in-

cluding a memorial landscape plant-

ing honoring the late Anne H.

McHugh, former MassPike Board

Member, at the West Springfield In-

terchange. Landscape planting also

was undertaken at the Copley

Square entrance to the turnpike in

Boston, the Weston Administration

Center and the new park-and-ride

lot in Millbury.

Fringed Gentian

Gentiana Crinita
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Promoting the Economy

The Massachusetts Turnpike is of-

ten called an "economic lifeline"

—

and our commitment to the resi-

dents and businesses of Massachu-

setts will help to promote prosperity

into the next century.

When the turnpike was built in the

1950"s, the highway was routed well

south of Worcester. No one knows

why that alignment was chosen, but

most people agree that it is unac-

ceptable in today's economy.

Worcester is a vital and thriving cen-

ter of commerce in central Massa-

chusetts, The city contains the

state's second largest airport and its

most modern sports and entertain-

ment arena, the Centrum. Perhaps

the best economic news for Worces-

Worcester

ter County last year was MassPike's

commitment to the Route 146 ex-

pansion and turnpike interchange

construction, a major project con-

tributing to the revitalization of the

historic industrial Blackstone River

Valley. To jump-start this project,

MassPike agreed to fund the entire

cost of the required Route 146 Envi-

ronmental Impact Report at an ex-

pense of $1.8 million. This will re-

lieve the state Department of Public

Works of a significant cost related to

assessing the environmental impacts

to the state-owned portion ofj^oute

146. This major investm^Fffls on

top of a prior pledge.m'^MassPike to

commit a minimutwof $20 million

f(Z)f the design and4:onstruction of

le new MassR^^ interchange. Cur-

rently, MassRiwe engineers are hard

at work in conjunction with the De-

partment of(Public Works on this

large and e^ntial public works

project.

Massachusetts
Turnpike

"Connecting Route 146 to 1-290

and the turnpike has major
ramifications throughout the

region. It would be thefinal

step toward what would be a
full highway loop between
southeastern New England's

three principal cities, Boston,

Worcester and Providence.

. . . government can and should

serve as a catalystfor growth.
A strong highway network is

one ofthe best ways it canful-

fill that role.

"

Editorial

Worcester ^elegram & Gazette

December

Boston

Blackstone
Valley

Route
146

Providence

Route
1-495

\

Route
24

17



Whi le safety and economic devel-

opment are high MassPike priorities,

so too is customer service. The

most visible symbol of MassPike's

commitment to service is our team

of dedicated toll collectors. The

men and women who collect tolls

perform a basic and essential func-

tion at MassPike, since we depend

primarily on tolls for our revenue.

But toll collectors do more than col-

lect money. They provide important

guidance for travelers, distribute

maps and promotional brochures

designed to boost tourism and are

always alert to providing assistance

in an emergency.

In 1990, they distributed red rib-

bons during a special day when
MassPike and Mothers Against

Drunk Driving reminded motorists

that it is always necessary to drive

safely, responsibly and carefully.

MassPike's toll collectors are the

hallmark of an organization that

strives to respond to the needs of

the motorists and citizens of Massa-

chusetts 24 hours a day, seven days

a week.

The question of integrity is central

to public confidence in MassPike.

Perhaps the best tribute to the

MassPike toll collectors is the record

of their outstanding financial ac-

countability—a record of which

MassPike and its collectors are justi-

fiably proud. Our strong toll audit

system is an effective financial man-

agement tool and the task is daunt-

ing—tracking a toll collection sys-

tem that accounts for more than 150

million transactions each year.

Last year was the first full year that

MassPike operated four tourist infor-

mation centers along the turnpike.

Previously, the cost of these centers

was borne by the state's Division of

Tourism. In 1989, MassPike entered

into a contract with the state and

agreed to operate and pay the full

cost of the tourist centers on the

turnpike. Since a visitor's first im-

pression often forms the basis of a

lasting judgement, these centers are

an important link to the state's tour-

ism industry. MassPike reorganized

staffing to offer longer operating

hours from May to October, the

busiest tourist season. Located at

Lee, Charlton (East and West) and

Natick, the centers are now open

seven days a week, year round.

Tourists can obtain free road maps,

vacation guides and help in finding

food and lodging. Nearly half a mil-

lion visitors sought assistance from

the information centers in 1990.

For many years, MassPike has pub-

lished a map of the turnpike and its

immediate surroundings for free dis-

tribution at the tourist information

centers and other locations. Last

summer, as we approached a rou-

tine reprinting, MassPike became
aware that the state, due to its bud-

get crisis, could no longer print and

distribute a state highway map. Be-

cause of its importance to tourism

and commerce, MassPike undertook

to print an expanded map of the en-

tire state. This state highway map
and tourist guide will provide a

wealth of useful information for

both the motoring tourist and the

urban tourist.
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PPPP Along the Turnpike

Service does not end at the toll

booth. A renewed emphasis on im-

provedpatron sen'ice generated

impressive results in 1990.

MassPike, with the assistance of

Marriott and Mohil Oil. offers

eleven setvice locations along the

turnpike. Automobile services are

available at all eleven locations. At

nine ofthose locations, motorists

can stop to enjoy a varied menu
and quick service. With an empha-

sis on variety, dining options range

from the conventionalfastfood
hamburger to a more relaxed set-

ting where hungry travelers can en-

joy table service meals. In a report

printed by The Boston Globe in May
1990, these roadside services re-

ceived high marks.

One ofMassPike's important

initiatives in 1990 was the negotia-

tion ofa newfive-year contractfor
the operatioti ofthe service stations

along the turnpike. Mobil Oil Cor-

poration was awarded the contract

to operate ten stations through a
competitive bidprocess. Mobil be-

gan station operations in May and,

in accordance with its agreement

with MassPike, gasoline prices were

significantly reduced. During the

first week ofoperation under Mobil,

pricesfell by as much as 18 cents

pergallon. Throughout the year,

despite dramatic increases in gaso-

line prices throughout the country,

MassPike'sprices have remained

competitive with off-roadprices.

"We almost always saw some-
one busy wiping counter tops,

washingfloors orpicking up lit-

terfrom the parking lots. .

.

"

"The waitress couldn 't have
been more pleasant or cheerful

... The burger arrived with a
standard American cheese slice

and three crisply cooked bacon
strips. Not only was it cooked
to perfection, it wasjuicy, top

quality ground beef. One ofthe
best we have ever had.

"

Gail Perrin

The Boston Globe
May 1990
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Advancing New Systems

As traffic on the turnpike continues

to increase, MassPike officials have

been challenged to develop creative

solutions to growing congestion

along the road and at key inter-

changes. In 1988, MassPike made a

historic policy decision that it would

not pursue a costly road widening

program to ease congestion. In-

stead, the MassPike Board directed

its staff to seek solutions that would

be effective from both a financial

and traffic management perspective.

The elements of MassPike's traffic

management strategy implemented

in 1990 were varied. Tandem toll

booths, first demonstrated at trial lo-

cations in 1989, were permanently

constructed at nine interchanges.

Tandem toll booths work by posi-

tioning two toll booths in the same

lane, one in front of the other, allow-

ing two cars to be processed at

once. This system works well be-

cause of the collectors who staff the

booths. Their team work is central

The Allston-Camhridge Inter-

change, shown below, is one ofthe

busiest locations along the turn-

pike. In 1990, this interchange pro-

cessed 45 million transactions.

".
. . the Massachusetts Turnpike

is a commuting bargain.

"

Editorial

The Boston Globe

March 1990

Twelve hundred car poolspay
tolls on the turnpike at the

same rate as they would have
paid in 1980.
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to the success of MassPike's taiulcni

toll booth opei'ations. This low cost

traffic management technique has

increased throughput by at least

50% and frequently more in optimal

conditions. By moving traffic more

ciuickly, this program significantly

reduces polluticMi caused by traffic

congestion.

A major element of MassPike's traf-

fic management program is the car

pool pass program. With a renewed

focus on ridesharing, two new car

pool zones were formed in the west-

ern part of the state to meet the ris-

ing demands of commuters between

West Stockbridge and Weston. The

public response was overwhelmingly

positive—the MassPike car pool pro-

gram realized a 38% increase in par-

ticipation over the previous year.

Offering a significant financial incen-

tive plus free match-up service, the

car pool pass program added 538

new car pools. When tolls were

raised for the first time in ten years

in March of 1990, tolls were not in-

creased for car pools, van pools or

buses. This means that these

ridesharing vehicles are paying to-

day the same discount rate they did

in 1980. MassPike estimates that in a

car pool of three or more people,

averaging a 25-mile one-way com-

mute, each person can save more
than $2,500 in tolls, fuel and travel

related costs annually.

Perhaps the most visible example

of its commitment to ridesharing

was the completion of MassPike's

first park-and-ride lot. Located in

Millbury, the park-and-ride lot was

constructed entirely by MassPike

maintenance personnel. It was built

for 55 vehicles, but the lot was soon

expanded to accommodate 150 and
it is filled to capacity each work day.

This free parking lot is u.sed by car

pools and van pools and is serviced

by a major bus line. The Millbury

park-and-ride lot was so successful

that MassPike plans to build addi-

tional facilities in 1991.

M assPike's commitment to traffic

management is evidenced in its con-

tinued exploration and implementa-

tion of new techniques to help make
turnpike travel safer and more effi-

cient. Ongoing study of automatic

vehicle identification (AVI) systems

and high occupancy vehicle (HOV)

lanes will lead to pilot programs

which test their applicability to

MassPike in 1991.

Heightened public awareness and

improved traffic management meant

minimum delays over the Thanksgiv-

ing holiday weekend, traditionally

the most heavily traveled holiday of

the year. MassPike continued its in-

tensive public information campaign

advising the public on the best times

to drive and the best times to avoid

driving, Efforts focused on easing

congestion at the busiest inter-

changes such as Sturbridge and Au-

burn which connect to major inter-

state highways. The Thanksgiving

campaign included working with lo-

cal colleges to stagger student travel

times. All media outlets, especially

radio, played an important role in

getting MassPike's message to the

traveling public.

Above, Lori Steans, Civil Engineer,

working on plansfor the concrete

repair and resurfacing projectfor

the Prudential Tunnel.
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Manaffln^ with Integrity

IVIassPike has made a solemn com-

mitment to exercise its public re-

sponsibilities with integrity and in a

manner designed to enhance public

confidence. In 1989, MassPike

adopted a tough Code of Conduct

for its management and non-union

employees. Last year, MassPike em-

barked on a Procurement Reform

Initiative, designed to ensure that its

policies are fair, open and competi-

tive in order to foster public confi-

dence in the manner by which

MassPike conducts its business.

IVIassPike's commitment to pro-

curement reform was demonstrated

by the selection of a new consulting

engineer for the tunnel facilities. In

1990, MassPike issued a request for

proposals and, after a competitive

bid process, a joint venture repre-

senting two nationally-recognized

firms, Sverdrup/Parsons

Brinckerhoff, was selected. This

joint venture team will provide tech-

nical and other assistance to

MassPike officials as the multi-mil-

lion dollar tunnels repair and recon-

struction program begins in earnest

in 1991.

MassPike in 1990 adopted a De-

signer Selection Process and ap-

pointed a Designer Selection Panel

(DSP) of in-house staff and outside

professionals. The DSP will have ju-

risdiction over the selection of de-

signers for certain projects and will

offer advice on a variety of MassPike

building initiatives.

IVIassPike adopted a comprehen-

sive Automobile Procurement, Dis-

position and Use Policy in 1990 to

govern the management of the ve-

hicle fleet used to manage opera-

tions along the 135-mile highway.

^^w>w.'^ mc.

These procedures detail the process

for the purchase of equipment by

MassPike including passenger ve-

hicles, light trucks, road mainte-

nance vehicles or other heavy equip-

ment.

/n October, MassPike held its an-

nualpublic auction ofexcess or ob-

solete materials at the Weston engi-

neering offices. Goods auctioned

rangedfrom cars, trucks and heavy

equipment to telephone systems and
assorted computer equipment.

Nearly 600 persons bidfor items

and MassPike grossed more than

$400,000from the auction.

J
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Investing in Our Employees

To prepare employees for the chal-

lenges of the next decade, MassPike

developed several training programs

in 1990. These programs were de-

signed to meet operational and ad-

ministrative needs while enhancing

individual job skills.

Last fall, more than 90 supervisors

from the Operations Divisions of

Tolls, Maintenance, Tunnels and En-

gineering participated in MassPike's

first Supervisory Training Program.

This two and a half day program in-

cluded topics such as the

supervisor's role and responsibili-

ties, planning, communications,

leadership and motivation.

Communication and office manage-

ment skills training was offered for

clerical and other employees. Two
separate ten-week sessions provided

a weekly writing class and seminars

on topics such as time management,

reading and listening skills, tele-

phone techniques, office manage-

ment, professionalism in the work-

place and special events/meeting

planning.

For employees wishing to complete

their high school equivalency re-

quirements, MassPike sponsored a

General Educational Development

(GED) program which included

courses in writing, reading, math

and test preparation for the high

school equivalency exam.

In 1990, MassPike introduced a

comprehensive Employee Assistance

Program (EAP). EAP offers twenty-

four hour confidential counseling at

statewide locations. In addition,

EAP provides access to a host of

educational and support programs

on topics ranging from professional

development to personal and family

issues such as healthy lifestyles, bal-

ancing work and family, elder care,

financial planning, time manage-

ment, retirement planning, commu-
nication and interpersonal skills and

coping with loss.

IVIassPike made significant progress

toward its affirmative action goals in

1990. Of the persons hired during

1989-90, 23% were minorities and

29% were women, representing a

60% increase in the past four years.

Currently, executive-level employees

include 25% women, 15% minority

and 10% Vietnam era veterans.

MassPike Honors Employees

In October 1990, Peter Petrou ofthe

Sumner-Callahan Tunnels Mainte-

nance Division received one ofthe

most prestigious awards a state em-

ployee can be granted, the Manuel
Carballo Governor's Awardfor Ex-
cellence in Public Service. Ten

award winners are selected annu-

allyfrom among 60,000 state em-

ployees. Mr. Petrou, thefirst

MassPike employee to receive this

award, was honoredfor two sepa-

rate acts ofheroism in assisting mo-

torists while placing hispersonal

safety at risk.

Thepersonal safety ofMassPike

employees is sometimes on the line

in service to the Commonwealth
and the motorists who use ourfa-
cilities. On rare occasion, tragedy

touches the MassPikefamily. An
unfortunate accident took the life

ofWilliam Lech, a long-time sum-

mer maintenance worker, while he

was working on the turnpike. Mr.

Lech was a teacher at Warren El-

ementary School and a member of

the Massachusetts Teachers Associa-

tion.

Anne H. McHugh, MassPike's

first woman Board Member, was
honored in a ceremonyfeaturing a
commemorative planting and un-

veiling a plaque at the West Spring-

field Interchange. Devoting her life

to public service through commu-
nity leadership and education, Ms.

McHughpaved the wayfor many
women in public service.
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Working To Be A Good Neighbor

IVIassPike has long been an active

and willing partner in the challenge

to provide a top quality highway sys-

tem without placing undue burden

on bordering communities.

In 1990, MassPike continued to

make progress on its pledge to ad-

dress road noise. As the first step in

its $5 million pilot sound barrier

program, MassPike awarded a half-

million dollar contract to a Massa-

chusetts acoustic engineering firm

to measure decibel levels at im-

pacted dwellings along the length of

the turnpike. This decibel study will

be used to help MassPike determine

where sound barriers are most

needed and where they will be most

effective. MassPike promised that all

persons with an interest in the

project would be included in the

planning process. Accordingly,

MassPike held public meetings in

Chicopee and Framingham in De-

cember, reporting on the progress

of the noise barrier program and en-

couraging citizens to submit com-

ments or suggestions.

The idea of holding community

meetings began several years ago

when MassPike's new Chairman,

Allan McKinnon, initiated open com-

munity and board meetings to en-

courage better lines of communica-

tion with MassPike neighbors. In

1990, MassPike held three meetings

at locations away from the Boston

administration offices in West

Stockbridge, Natick and East Boston.

Prior to these meetings, elected offi-

cials and other local representatives

were invited to meet with

MassPike's Board Members and se-

nior staff to discuss their concerns.

IVIassPike views its responsiveness

to its neighbors along the turnpike

and at the tunnels as more than a re-

sponsibility. It is a special obliga-

tion. Being a good neighbor means

many things and MassPike continu-

ally strives to develop innovative so-

lutions to the issues that matter to

tho.se communities which host the

turnpike and tunnels.

BoardMembers Ann Hersbfang and
Scott Steams confer at a comtnu-

nity jneeting in Framingham on tbe

noise barrierprogram.

24



Exploring New Opportunities

The Office of Development aiitl

Planning, established as part of

MassPike's reorganization in 1989,

became fully staffed and operational

last year. The office has a broad

agenda including property leasing

and management, transportation

and environmental planning, facili-

ties planning and real estate devel-

opment.

As an initial project, this office

launched a re-assessment of some of

MassPike's property assets that led

to an increase in real estate rev-

enues. Revenues to MassPike from

service stations rose by over 15%,

even with five stations closed for

several months for the replacement

of underground storage tanks.

Gasoline prices became more com-

petitive as a result of the selection of

a new service station operator. In

May, gasoline prices on MassPike

dropped as much as 18 cents per

gallon, following the negotiation and

signing of a new five-year contract

with Mobil Oil Corporation, awarded

through a competitive bid process.

These new contracts illustrate that it

is possible to enhance MassPike rev-

enues while increasing the benefits

to our patrcjns and neighboring

communities.

This attitude of "entrepreneurial

government" will prevail in another

new initiative. MassPike has begun a

study of the development potential

of more than 30 acres of air rights

over the Boston Extension. This ex-

citing undertaking will address the

opportunities, constraints and tech-

nical aspects of developing proper-

ties over the turnpike. Working

closely with community groups and

the City of Boston, MassPike will de-

termine which parcels can be made
available for development in ways

that increase revenues while adding

to the vitality of the city and its

neighborhoods. Currently,

MassPike derives lease revenues

from the development of its air

rights at Copley Place and the John

Hancock Garage in Boston and

Gateway Center and Star Market in

Newton.

Aforward-looking and exciting

new venture was begun under
the direction ofthe Director of
Operations with the assistance

ofthe General Counsel. Lease
agreements with several com-
munications corporationsfor
fiber optics cable connections

along the turnpike right-of-way

were negotiated and will pro-

vide over $37 million in rev-

enues over 30 years, while im-

proving the communication sys-

temsfor the public andfor
MassPike operations.

"Our economicjump-start has
to comefrom government.

"

fohn La Ware
Governor
Federal Reserve Bank
fanuary 1991
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Looking to the Future

IVIassachusetts in the early 1990's is

at a crossroad. State government is

at the center of a growing and se-

vere economic crisis. Confidence in

public institutions is perilously low.

As a people, we value the progres-

sive public agenda of the past but

find it necessary to rethink how we
manage and pay for desired pro-

grams.

Although MassPike's financial inde-

pendence keeps our transportation

network somewhat insulated from

the state's economic crisis, we at

MassPike are nonetheless chal-

lenged as never before to assess

time-honored assumptions, explore

new ideas to the fullest and wel-

come and implement change where

necessary or appropriate.

We have heard the public debate

and participated in it. The strength

of the Massachusetts economy is

central to our own mission and our

success as a public institution is

measured in part by the extent of

our participation in tJae jtati

nomic recove

In an environment where govern-

ment is urged to be creative and en-

trepreneurial, we must rise to the

occasion. Our recent performance

lends credence to our desire to play

a central and important role in the

rebirth of the Bay State. Our con-

struction program for the first two

years of this decade will amount to

over $100 million in repair and re-

construction projects across the

Commonwealth—an unprecedented

program for MassPike. Our con-

struction program will put people to

work, some 3,600 in 1991 alone, and

we will make a significant invest-

ment in our Commonwealth's trans-

portation infrastructure.

Our focus is plainly on the future,

and our efforts at planning demon-

strate the range of our competence

and the depth of our commitment.

One example, MassPike's construc-

tion program, is based upon a care-

ful planning effort embodied in the

1989 report Critical Needsfor the

1990's—a blueprint for the repair

and reconstruction of the turnpike

rough the decade.

PIKE

1960's-m0's

Perhaps the most exciting and for-

ward-looking aspect of our planning

efforts in 1990 was a study per-

formed for MassPike by Harvard

University's Graduate School of De-

sign. Already the subject of national

attention, this study may well be a

model for highway planning into the

next century. Based in part on a

process known as "hypermedia,"

where pictures, graphs and text are

tied together in a single computer

database, its applications are unlim-

ited. The hypermedia program can

help with roadway planning and de-

sign, visually confirming design con-

straints and opportunities quickly

and economically. For example, it

can help to show if a certain stretch

of road has room for a truck stop or

park-and-ride lot or determine

whether that location is too close to

residential neighborhoods, wetlands

or wildlife habitats. A tool for the

21st century, this study and its by-

products will enable MassPike to

plan for the future with a level of

precision never before possible.

"Entrepreneurial government
also does everything they can to

anticipate thefuture—to give

themselves radar. They prac-

tice strategic planning.

"

David Osborne
The Washington Post Magazine
January 1991

26



Board of Directors

Allan K. McKinnon

Chairnian

Allan R. McKinnon was appointed

Chairman of the Massachusetts

Turnpike Authority by former Gov-

ernor Dukakis in July 1987.

Pric:)r to this, Mr. McKinnon served

as Deputy Secretary, Transportation,

Executive Office of Transportation

and Construction, where he man-

aged transportation issues for the

Route 128 corridor communities.

Formerly a state senator, Mr.

McKinnon served in the Massachu-

setts Senate from 1971-1984. During

this time, he oversaw legislative ini-

tiatives on automobile insurance and

workmen's compensation reform.

Additionally, Mr. McKinnon served

as Senate Majority Whip.

Ann M. Hershfang

Vice Chaii"woman

Ann M. Hershfang was appointed

Board Member of the Massachusetts

Turnpike Authority in 1988. In 1989,

she assumed the position of Board

Vice Chaii"woman, the first woman
to hold this office.

Prior to this, Mrs. Hershfang served

as Massachusetts Undersecretary of

Transportation, where she managed

state transportation programs and

oversaw highway open space pur-

chase programs.

Currently Vice President of the Na-

tional Board of the Women's Trans-

portation Seminar and a Trustee of

Radcliffe College, Mrs. Hershfang

previously served as a Massport

Board Member from 1974-1981. Ad-

ditionally, she is a founder of the

South End Committee on Transpor-

tation and, more recently,

WalkBoston, a metropolitan area pe-

destrian advocacy group.

Scott M. Stearns, Jr.

Board Member

Scott M. Stearns, Jr. of West Spring-

field was appointed Board Member
of the Massachusetts Turnpike Au-

thority in 1990. Founder of Stearns

& Yerrall, Inc., Realtors, Mr. Stearns

recently retired as owner and cur-

rently serves as a consultant to the

firm.

Representing Western Massachu-

setts, Mr. Stearns has served on the

Board of the Massachusetts Bay

Transportation Authority since 1983

and on the Massachusetts Commis-

sion Against Discrimination Advisory

Board from 1978-1980. A graduate

of Trinity College, Connecticut, Mr.

Stearns is a Life Trustee of BayState

Medical Center, Springfield, and a

Trustee of the Nantucket College

Hospital, Nantucket.
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Financial Information

MassPike's budget is funded almost

exclusively by toll collections—with

not one penny of state or federal

money or gas tax revenues. The Au-

thority docs not make a profit and is

not a profit-making organization.

The Authority operates the turnpike

and the tunnels as separate cost cen-

ters, each governed by an Enabling

Act and Trust Agreement. The Trust

Agreement is a contract with the

Authority's bondholders restricting

the manner in which MassPike rev-

enues may be spent.

MassPike Revenue Fund
Resources

Concessions,
Rents & Other

Investments -i 5.2%

MassPike Allocation ofRevenue
Fund Resources

Restricted
Revenue Fund
8.5%

Financial Information Contents

Independent Auditor '.-i Report -if)

Turnpike Statements 31

Turnpike Notes 35-39

Tunnels Statements 40-43

Tunnels Notes 44—^9

Supplemental Information 50-54

Independent Auditor's Report 55

Retirement System

Stateinents 56-57

Retirement System Notes 5^-60
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Independent Auditor's Report

Februaiy 22, 1991

Members of the Board

Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

Boston, Massachusetts

We have audited the statements of condition of the two financially distinct facilities of the Massachusetts Turnpike

Authority consisting of the Massachusetts Turnpike and the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels, as of December 31, 1990

and 1989, and their related statements of revenues, expenses, required distributions and change in revenue fund

and changes in fund balances for the years then ended pursuant to the respective Trust Agreements. These finan-

cial statements are the responsibility of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority management. Our responsibility is

to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free

of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and dis-

closures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that

our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As more fully described in Note 3, the Authority's policy is to prepare its financial statements on the basis of

accounting practices prescribed by the Trust Agreements. These practices vaiy in some respects from generally ac-

cepted accounting principles. Accordingly, the financial statements are not intended to present financial position

and results of operations in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

In our opinion, the aforementioned financial statements present fairly in all material respects, the financial po-

sitions of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority entities, the Massachusetts Turnpike and the Callahan-Sumner

Tunnels, as of December 31, 1990 and 1989, and the revenues, expenses, required distributions and change in rev-

enue fund and changes in fund balances for the years then ended in conformity with the provisions of the Trust

Agreements, as set forth in Note 3 to the financial statements. Our audits were made for the purpose of forming

an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The supplementary data is presented for the pur-

pose of additional analyses in supplementary schedules 1 through 5 and is not a required part of the basic financial

statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic fi-

nancial statements and, in our opinion, is stated fairly in all material respects in relation to the basic financial state-

ments taken as a whole.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles E. Di Pesa & Company

Certified Public Accountants
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Turnpike Statements

Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

Massachusetts Turnpike
Statements of Condition

December 31, 1990 and 1989

Assets 1990 1989

Cash (Note 4) $ 13,257,378 $ 8,294,215

Investments ("Note 4^ 78,463,687 92,583,603

Accounts Receivable 3,522,094 2,919,156

Inventories 965,073 788,238

Deposits, Prepaid and Deferred Expenses 469,184 1,236,697

Accrued Interest on Investments 256,319 462,472

Escrow Funds 105,818 182,055

Deferred Compensation Plan (Note 9) 5,225,059 4,625,550

Due from Other Funds 3,875,437 488,123

Cost of Massachusetts Turnpike to Date (Note 3) 511,034,743 499,501,986

Total Assets $ 617,174,792 $ 611,082,095

Liubilities and Fund Bulunces

Accounts Payable $ 3,034,745 $ 1,737,090

Accrued Expenses and Payroll 6,131,631 5,139,955

Deposits and Deferred Income 643,861 675,625

Bond Interest-Unpaid Coupons 43,568

Deferred Compensation Plan (Note 9) 5,225,059 4,625,550

Due to Other Funds 3,750,940 367,738

Medical Benefits Claims Reserve 192,579 184,598

Contract Retainage 3,210,368 888,136

Revenue Bonds Outstanding (Note 5) 152,194,000 180,516,915

Total Liabilities 174,383,183 194,179,175

Fund Balances

Fund Balances 55,385,609 57,819,835

Revenue Bonds Retired (Note 5) 387,406,000 359,083,085

Total Fund Balances 442,791,609 416,902,920

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 617,174,792 $ 611,082,095

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Massachusetts Turnpii<e

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, Required Distribution and Change in Revenue Fund
For the Years Ended December 31, 1990 and 1989

Revenues

Toll Revenue (Net) (Note 3(h))

Restaurant/Concession

Service Station

Rental Income

Investment and Miscellaneous Income

Restricted Funds (Replacement Reserve and Sinking)

Revenue Fund

Total Revenues

Expenses (Note 3(0)

Administrative

Retirement

Operations and Public Protection

Total Expenses

Net Revenues Before Required Distribution

Restricted Revenues

Net Revenues Availablefor Distribution

Requiredfor Distribution (Transfers To Restricted Funds) (Note 3(h))

Sinking Fund

Bond Interest

Bond Redemption

Replacement Reserve Fund

Total Distribution

Net Change in Revenue Fund (Note 3(h))

1990 1989

$ 121,355,743 $ 94,641,324

2,835,261 2,665,837

1,914,880 1,716,227

2,816,016 2,660,687

4,217,036 3,770,502
V ns4 41

1

1 41 ^ ?«7

1 ^4 ^47 1 06 867 >^64

6,529,657 5,510,531

4,510,006 6,613,497

43,310,545 37,044,966

54,350,208 49,168,994

79,843,139 57,698,870

(4,217,036) (3,770,502

75,626,103 53,928,368

8,495,145 8,931,283

23,005,672 9,644,873

40,000,000 33,800,008

71,500,817 52,376,164

$ 4,125,286 $ 1.552,204

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

Massachusetts Turnpike
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 1990

Revenue Fund
Revenues

Retainedfor

General

Operating

Purposes

Sinking Fund

Net Revenues Before

Required Distribution

Required Distribution

Transfers

Totals

Disbursements

Payment of Bond Interest

Resurfacing, Replacement,

Reconstruction and

Related Costs

Redemption of

Bonds (Note 5)

Totals

Net Changefor Year

Balances
Beginning ofYear

End ofYear

$75,626,103

(71,500,817)

4,125,286

11,565,085

Bond
Interest

Account

Series A

324,515

8,495,145

3,204

4,125,286 8,822,864

9,316,847

9,316,847

4,682,683

Bond General Redemption

Interest Reserve Account

Account Account

Series B

Replace- Totals

ment (Memoran-

Reserve dum)
Fund

24 $ 747,713 % 252,155 % 2,892,629 $ 79,843,139

— — 23,005,672 40,000,000 —
(3,204) (2,038,187) 2,038,187 — —

(3,180) (1,290,474) 25,296,014 42,892,629 79,843,139

109,775 — — 9,426,622

— 45,354,471 45,354,471

27,496,272 — 27,496,272

109,775 27,496,272 45,354,471 82,277,365

(493,983) (112,955) (1,290,474) (2,200,258) (2,461,842) (2,434,226)

112,955 9,490,472 8,531,771 23,436,869 57,819,835

$ 15,690,371 $ 4,188,700 $ $ 8,199,998 $ 6,331,513 $ 20,975,027 $ 55,385,609

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Massachusetts Turnpike

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 1989

Revenue Fund Sinking Fund Replace- Totals

Revenues

Retainedfor

General

Operating

Purposes

Bond
Interest

Account

Series A

Bond
Interest

Account

Series B

General

Reserve

Account

Redemption

Account

ment
Reserve

Fund

(Memoran-

dum)

Net Revenues Before
Required Distribution

Required Distribution

Transfers

$ 53,928,368

(52,376,164)

% 346,580

8,741,513

$ 13,159 S

189,770

795,620

(965,776)

$ 298,351

9,644,873

965,776

$ 2,316,792

33,800,008
—

$ 57,698,870

—

Totals 1,552,204 9,088,093 202,929 (170,156) 10,909,000 36,116,800 57,698,870

Disbursements

Payment of Bond Interest

Resurfacing, Replacement,

Reconstruction and

Related Costs

Redemption of

Bonds

— 9,129,693 495,272 —

7,994,660

—

35,368,854

9,624,965

35,368,854

7,994,660

Totals 9,129,693 495,272 7,994,660 35,368,854 52,988,479

Net Changefor Year 1,552,204 (41,600) (292,343) (170,156) 2,914,340 747,946 4,710,391

Balances
Beginning ofYear 10,012,881 4,724,283 405,298 9,660,628 5,617,431 .22,688,923 53,109,444

End of Year $ 11,565,085 $ 4,682,683 $ 112,955 $ 9,490,472 $ 8,531,771 $ 23,436,869 $ 57,819,835

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Turnpike Notes
Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

Massachusetts Turnpike
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 1990 and 1989

1 General

In fiscal years 1990 and 1989, the Authority operated two separate and financially distinct facilities: the Massachu-

setts Turnpike and the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels. The acquisition, construction and reconstruction of these facili-

ties were financed by means of revenue bond issues in the years 1954 through 1986. During this period, bonds of

$539,600,000 were issued by the Massachusetts Turnpike and bonds of $54,400,000 were issued by the Callahan-

Sumner Tunnels.

In October 1990, the Authority entered into an agreement with the Massachusetts Industrial Finance Agency

(MIFA) and The First National Bank of Boston under which $47,000,000 in Tunnel Revenue Bonds were issued and

the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds were loaned by MIFA to the Authority to finance priority elements of a

program of essential rehabilitation, reconstruction and repair of the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels. Bond principal

and interest are payable solely from tunnel toll revenues.

Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts or of any political

subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the principal or interest on indebtedness of the Authority. The

funds providing for the maintenance, operation and policing of the Massachusetts Turnpike and Callahan-Sumner

Tunnels, as well as principal and interest payments on bond issues and the loan agreement, are derived solely

from tolls and other revenues. The Authority does not receive any state or federal funding.

2 The Enabling Acts

By Chapter 354 of the Acts of 1952 of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

was duly created as a body politic and corporate and a public instrumentality of the Commonwealth and was au-

thorized and empowered to construct, maintain, repair and operate a toll express highway, known as the Massa-

chusetts Turnpike. Chapter 598 of the Acts of 1958 authorized and empowered the Massachusetts Turnpike Au-

thority to acquire from the City of Boston the Sumner Tunnel and to construct an additional vehicular tunnel be-

tween Boston proper and East Boston (known as the Callahan Tunnel), and to operate and maintain both facilities.

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) General Accounting Practices

All accounts and records of the Authority are maintained in accordance with accounting practices consistent with

the provisions of the Supplemental Trust Agreement dated January 1, 1962, relating to the Massachusetts Turnpike.

Under the terms of the bond resolutions and the related interpretation thereof the Authority's accounting prac-

tices differ in certain respects from generally accepted accounting principles, but are in conformity with account-

ing practices followed by similar entities.

(b) Fiscal Year

The Authority's fiscal year is the calendar year.

(c) Method ofAccounting

The funds and accounts of the Authority are maintained on the modified accrual basis. Revenues are recognized

in the accounting period in which they become available and measurable. Expenditures are recognized in the ac-

counting period in which the liability is incurred, except for unmatured bond interest in the Sinking Fund Bond
Interest Accounts, which is recognized when due.
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(d) Inventories

Inventories consist primarily of sodium chloride, calcium chloride, sand, bulk gasoline, highway guardrail and

printed toll tickets. Inventories are valued at cost, determined by the first-in, first-out method.

(e) Investments

Investments and the treatment of related income are made in accordance with Section 602 of the Trust Agree-

ment. Investments are stated at amortized cost which approximates market value.

(f) Cost ofMassachusetts Turnpike

The cost of the Massachusetts Turnpike to date represents expenditure of bond proceeds and related investment

income for the acquisition, construction and reconstruction of turnpike roads and facilities and related legal, bond

issuance and other expenses defined and authorized by the initial and supplemental Trust Agreements.

(g) Funds

The accounts of the Authority are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate account-

ing entity. Resources are allocated to and accounted for on the individual funds based upon the provisions of the

Bond Resolution. The various funds are as follows:

(1) Revenue Fund. This fund is used to account for all revenue and current expenses arising from the

operation or ownership of the Massachusetts Turnpike (see Notes 3(h) and 3 (i)).

(2) Replacement Reserve Fund. This fund provides for the costs of resurfacing, replacement or reconstruc-

tion; unusual or extraordinary maintenance or repairs; renewals and replacements; engineering expenses; and

premiums on insurance carried under the provisions of the Trust Agreement. The Consulting Engineers are

required annually to inspect the Authority's facilities and report to the Authority their findings and recommenda-

tions as to (a) their estimate of the amount necessary for proper maintenance, repair and operation during the

ensuing fiscal year; (b) insurance to be carried under the provisions of the Trust Agreement; and (c) amounts to

be deposited during the ensuing fiscal year to the credit of the Replacement Reserve Fund. For fiscal years 1990

and 1989, the Consulting Engineers recommended $40,000,000 and $33,800,000, respectively, be deposited to the

fund, and such amount was so deposited. Interest earned on these deposits is credited to the Replacement

Reserve Fund.

(3) Sinking Fund. This fund is comprised of four separate debt service accounts. Series A-Bond Interest

Account, Series B-Bonds Interest Account, General Reserve Account and Redemption Account. These accounts

are used for the accumulation of monies for, and the payment of interest and principal related to the Massachu-

setts Turnpike Bonds outstanding (see Note 5)-

(4) Construction Fund. This fund is used to account for bond proceeds allocated to approved construction

projects. In 1986, to finance a portion of the cost of improvements to the Massachusetts Turnpike, $40,000,000 of

term bonds, Turnpike Improvement Revenue Bonds, 1986, Series A, were issued. The bonds were issued under

the Supplemental Trust Agreement dated as ofJanuary 1, 1962, and the series resolution adopted by the Authority

on July 16, 1986. The bonds constitute a special obligation of the Massachusetts Turnpike and will be payable

solely from revenues of the Massachusetts Turnpike. Specific improvement projects have been identified as part

of the Authority's documented study. Critical Needsfor the 1990's. Unexpended construction program funds are

invested in compliance with Internal Revenue Code regulations.

03) Revenues

All tolls and other revenue received by the Massachusetts Turnpike are deposited with The First National Bank of

Boston, Trustee or other authorized bank depositories and are held in trust and applied in accordance with the

provisions of the Trust Agreement. All revenues deposited with the Trustee, or other depositories, are continu-

ously secured for the benefit of the Authority and bondholders by marketable securities eligible as collateral for

the deposit of trust funds and are approved and held by the Trustee. On or before the fifteenth day of each

month, all monies held for the credit of the Revenue Fund on the last day of the preceding month are deposited

by the Trustee to the credit of the following funds and accounts, in the following order:

(1) to the Revenue Fund Current Expense Account, an amount which when added to the existing balance

equals 15% of the annual budgeted operating expenses;

(2) to the Sinking Fund Bond Interest Accounts, such amounts, if any, as may be required to make the

balances therein equal to the amount of interest which will become payable within the ensuing six months on all

bonds outstanding;

(3) to the Replacement Reserve Fund, an amount, if any, as may be required to make the amount deposited in
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each fiscal year eciual to the amount recommended by the Consulting Engineers;

(4) to the Sinking Fund General Reserve Account, such amount, if any, as may be recjuired to make the

amount ecjuai to the interest reserve requirements specified in the Trust Agreement; and

(5) to the Sinking Fund Redemption Account, the balance, if any, remaining after making the deposits above,

to be applied to the retirement of bonds.

In accordance with the Trust Agreement, Revenue Fund balances of $15,690,371 and $1 1,565,085 at December

31, 1990 and 1989, respectively, were available for the required revenue distribution in the following year. These

funds can only be used for purposes specified by the Trust Agreement.

(i) Expenses

Operating expenses are current expenses categorized for reporting purposes as Administrative, Retirement and

Operations and Public Protection. The Trust Agreement specifically excludes from current expenses any extraordi-

nary maintenance or repair, allowance for depreciation and debt service interest. Further, roadway improvements

and equipment replacements are not capitalized, as it is the Authority's policy to annually fund the cost of major

rehabilitation of facilities and replacement of equipment in the Replacement Reserve Fund. The Trust Agreement

provides that the Authority will on or before the first day of each fiscal year adopt an annual budget. The operat-

ing expense budget for 1990 and 1989 totaled $54,354,000 and $49,189,000, respectively.

4 Cash and Investments

The following summarizes the cash and investments as of December 31, by the various funds and accounts

established under the Trust Agreement:

1990 1989

Revenue Fund $ 13,444,890 $ 12,079,505

Sinking Fund

Bond Interest Accounts 4,188,702 4,790,814

General Reserve Account 8,041,448 9,317,414

Redemption Account 6,331,513 8,502,375

Replacement Reseive Fund 25,292,281 26,089,696

1986 Series A Construction Fund 34,422,231 40,098,014

Total $ 91,721,065 $ 100,877,818

following summary categorizes the cash and investments held as of December 31:

1990 1989

Cash—operating and toll depository accounts $ 13,257,378 $ 8,294,215

Investments

U.S. Treasury Securities 36,782,320 76,068,147

Money Market Accounts 34,824,367 885,456

Repurchase Agreements 6,857,000 15,630,000

Total December 31 $ 91,721,065 $ 100,877,818

Market Value December 31 $ 91,761,485 $ 100,865,784

In accordance with Section 601 of the Trust Agreement, all cash and investments are insured, registered and/

or collateralized with securities held on behalf of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority by the Trustee, The First

National Bank of Boston and other authorized depositories. These funds are restricted for purposes specified by

the Trust Agreement.
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5 Bonds Issued, Retired and Outstanding

Bonds purchased and retired during 1990 by the Authority are as follows:

1954 Revenue Bonds

Due 5/1/1994

3.30%

1962 Revenue Bonds

Due 1/1/2002

Series A—4.75%
Series A—4.15%
Series B—4%-5%

1968 Revenue Bonds

Due 5/1/2008

5.25%

1984 Refunding Bonds

Due 1/1/2002

Series B—5%

1986 Revenue Bonds

Improvement Series

Due 1/1/2025

Series A—6.75%

Due 1/1/2026

Series A—7.125%

Total

Original Issuance

Amount of ofSeries B
Bonds Issued Refunding

& Outstanding Bonds

Total Bonds Bonds Bonds
Bonds Acquired Outstanding Retired in

Issued & Cancelled

Prior to

1/1/90

1/1/90

$239,000,000 $ $239,000,000 $239,000,000 $

100,000,000 — 100,000,000

38,000,000 — 38,000,000

80,000,000 (80,000,000) —

15,000,000 — 15,000,000 15,000,000

22,000,000

18,000,000

— 22,000,000

— 18,000,000

400,000 21,600,000

— 18,000,000

1990

Bonds

Outstanding

12/51/90

1,063,000 98,937,000 14,121,000

411,000 37,589,000 5,346,000

84,816,000

32,243,000

— 107,600,000 107,600,000 103,209,085 4,390,915 4,390,915

4,465,000 17,135,000

18,000,000

$512,000,000 127,600,000 $539,600,000 $359,083,085 $180,516,915 $28,322,915 $152,194,000

The remaining $4,390,915 of 1984 Massachusetts Turnpike Refunding Bonds, due January 1, 2002,

B—5%, were called for redemption December 1, 1989, and redeemed on January 2, 1990.

Series

6 Critical Needs Study

During 1989, the Authority and its Consulting Engineers conducted a Critical Needs Study to evaluate the current

condition of Massachusetts Turnpike roadways, bridges, toll plazas and related facilities. As a result of the study,

certain projects were identified as essential to public safety and highway efficiency. These projects represent $603

million (1989 dollars) in projected construction costs over the next ten years. To fulfill the required toll covenants

of the Supplemental Trust Agreement and provide for implementation of such critical needs projects, the Author-

ity requested of and accepted the Traffic Engineers recommendations with respect to a revision in the schedule of

tolls. Toil rates were increased, effective March 1, 1990.

7 Pension Costs

By the enactment of Chapter 597 of the Acts of 1967, and acceptance thereof by the Authority, the Massachusetts

Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement System was created. Accordingly, effective July 1, 1968, employees of

the Authority are entitled to retirement benefits in accordance with the provisions of the Massachusetts Contribu-

tory Retirement Law (Chapter 32 of the General Laws, Sections 1-28). Pursuant to Section 22 (7) (e), as amended,

the Authority is required to pay annually to the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement System,

amounts determined by the Division of Public Employees' Retirement Administration (PERA) as necessary for

payment of pension benefits to retired employees of the Authority and their beneficiaries and for the expenses of

said system. Under the enactment of Chapter 566 of the Acts of 1978, the Authority is required to fund and pay

the Retirement System the sum of (a) the normal pension cost for the current year and (b) an amount sufficient to

amortize the unfunded past service liability, if any, prior to the dissolution of the Authority.

On November 20, 1990, the Authority approved an action taken by the Employees' Retirement Board to
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accept a provision of the Pension Reform Act of 1987 which will remove the $30,000 maximum salary cup used in

the calculation of the retirement allowance for employees hired on or after January 1, 1979. PERA issued a certifi-

cate of acceptance dated Februaiy 6, 1991.

As ofJanuary 1, 1990, the Authority's actuarial advisor estimated the unfunded past service liability (without

the salaiy cap), for the Massachusetts Turnpike, to be $5,225,897. The Authority has adopted and PERA has

approved a funding schedule to provide for the unfunded past service liability.

During 1990 and 1989, $3,991,194 and $4,509,528, respectively, were paid to the Retirement System for the

Pension and Expense Funds.

8 Retirees Group Medical Benefits

The Authority provides certain health care benefits for retired employees. The cost of retiree health care benefits

is recognized as expense when paid. As ofJanuary 1, 1990, the Authority's actuarial advisor estimated the present

value of the cost of the unfunded retiree health benefits program to be $15,286,000 for the Massachusetts Turn-

pike. The Authority has adopted a funding schedule to provide for the costs of the unfunded retiree benefits.

9 Deferred Compensation Plan

In 1981, the Authority adopted the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Deferred Compensation Plan (Plan) whereby

an employee who elects to participate may defer the receipt of a specified amount of compensation. Such de-

ferred compensation is payable to the participant on retirement, death, disability or financial hardship. In 1981,

the Authority entered into an agreement with Aetna Life Insurance and Annuity Company to perform for the

Authority certain functions in the implementation and continuing operation of the Plan.

For accounting purposes, the assets and liabilities of the Plan are recorded on the books and records of the

Massachusetts Turnpike at market value. As of December 31, 1990 and 1989, the value of the Plan for the Massa-

chusetts Turnpike and Callahan-Sumner Tunnels combined was $5,225,059 and $4,625,550, respectively.

10 Lease and Installment Purchase Commitments

The Authority has commitments under operating leases for administrative office space in a state office building

and automatic toll collection equipment. These operating leases expire on various dates through June 1995 and

are generally expected to be renewed or replaced by similar leases.

The Authority is also committed to certain lease purchase agreements to finance the acquisition of computer-

ized toll collection equipment and heavy motor vehicle equipment. These lease purchase agreements expire on

various dates through January 1993- In accordance with the Trust Agreement, expenses incurred for lease pur-

chase agreements are charged against the Replacement Reserve Fund.

Expense charged to the Massachusetts Turnpike for lease and lease purchase agreements in 1990 and 1989,

respectively, was $4,533,186 and $3,519,972.

Future minimum lease payments under leases and lease purchase agreements are as follows:

1991 $ 1,296,505

1992 1,232,199

1993 391,262

1994 404,618

1995 208,989

Total $ 3,533,573

11 Contingent Liabilities

In addition to commitments in the normal course of business, the Authority is contingently liable under pending

litigation and claims in which the Authority is named a defendant. In the opinion of the Authority and legal

counsel, the aggregate liability of such actions would not materially affect its financial statements.
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Tunnels Statements
Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

Callahan-Sumner Tunnels
Statements of Condition

December 31, 1990 and 1989

Assets 7 no/1
19a))

Lasn (Note 4)
at 1 ono 1 /I c
Ji i,Zyo,145 df 1 r\1 9 99/C

$ 1,912,/ZD

Investments (Note 4) 57,709,949 6,067,817

Accounts Receivable 68,068 65,556

Deposits, Inventories, Prepaid and Deferred Expenses 75,911 131,902

Accrued Interest on Investments 24,494 —
Due from Other Funds — 19,842

Cost of Tunnels to Date (Note 3) 61,733,594 54,400,000

1 Oiai r\oSeLc>

Liabilities and Fund Bdlnnces

Accounts Payable J> 01, /uz

Accrued Expenses and Payroll 852,628 618,897

Deposits and Deferred Income 169,319 177,687

Bond Interest—Unpaid Coupons 1 Q "7QOio, loy

Due to Other Funds 124,497 140,227

Contract Retainage zy,5i4 9,iyo

Loan Payable-MIFA (Note 5) 47,000,000

Total Liabilities 48,395,713 1,022,500

Fund Balances

Fund Balances 18,114,448 7,174,843

Revenue Bonds Retired 54,400,000 54,400,000

Total Fund Balances 72,514,448 61,574,843

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 120,910,161 % 62,597,343

5ee Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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S9

Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Callahan-Sumner Tunnels

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, Required Distribution and Change in Revenue Fund
For the Years Ended December 31, 1990 and 1989

Revenues 1990 1989

Toll Revenue (Net) (Note 3(g))

Rental Income

Investment and Miscellaneous Income:

Restricted Funds (Replacement Reserve, Debt Service,

Debt Service Reserve and Sinking)

Revenue Fund

% 16,145,203
~7r\ AC\'2
79,493

735,307

153,162

I 12,214,714

78,552

379,659

98,397

Total Revenues 17,113,165 12,771,322

Expenses (Note 3(h))

Administrative

Retirement

Operations and Public Protection

a A A Or"/'o44,z5o

605,521
/" ~7 / o —

1 r\r\
6,743,700

873,013

1,144,844

6,105,524

Total Expenses 8,193,477 8,123,381

Net Revenues Before Required Distribution 8,919,688 4,647,941

Restricted Revenues (735,307) (379,659)

Net Revenues Availablefor Distribution 8,184,381 4,268,282

Required Distribution (Net Transfers to Restricted Funds
and Accounts) (Note 3(g))

Debt Service Fund

Maintenance, Repair, Resurfacing, Replacement, Reconstruction

and Related Costs

Sinking Fund

Insurance Costs

. Replacement Reserve Fund

724,667

936,267

204,141

(1,942,881)

—

(75,239)

3,421,095

Total Distribution (77,806) 3,345,856

Net Change in Revenue Fund (Note 3(g)(9)) 3\ 8,262,187 1t 922,426

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Callahan-Sumner Tunnels

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 1990

Revenue Fund
Retained for

General

Operating

Purposes

Operating Insurance

Reserve Account

Account

Debt

Service

Fund

Debt

Service

Reserve

Fund

Replace-

Reserve

Fund

Totals

ment (Memoran-

dum)

Net Revenues Before
Required Distribution

Required Distribution

Transfers

Loan Proceeds

Totals

Disbursements

Insurance Costs

Maintenance, Repair

Resurfacing, Replacement,

Reconstruction and

Related Costs

Totals

Net Changefor Year

Balances
Beginning ofYear

End ofYear

% 8,162,431

(7,791,168)

6,038,797

$ 18,395

2,387,250

6,410,060 2,405,645

936,267(2]

936,267 —

5,473,793 2,405,645

1,528,997 —

3,555 % 9,773 % 46,069 % 679,465 $ 8,919,688

83,334

500,000

— 204,141

204,141

382,748

724,667

33,333

399,500 4,467,256

6,983,167

(8,959,380) [1]

4,866,756

586,889 1,167,273 4,513,325 (1,296,748) 13,786,444

— 204,141

1,706,431 2,642,698

1,167,273 4,513,325

1,706,431 2,846,839

(3,003,179) 10,939,605

5,645,846 7,174,843

$7,002,790 1 2,405,645 $382,748 $ 1,167,273 $ 4,513,325 $ 2,642,667 $18,114,448

[1] Transfer of Replacement Reserve Fund balance in accordance with the enactment of the October 1, 1990, Loan and

Trust Agreement.

[2] Obligations incurred in 1990 prior to the enactment of the October 1, 1990, Loan and Trust Agreement.

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Callahan-Sumner Tunnels

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 1989

Net Revenues Before

Required Distribution

Required Distribution

Transfers

Totals

Disbursements

Payment of Bond Interest

Resurfacing, Replacement,

Reconstruction and

Related Costs

Redemption of Bonds

Totals

Net Changefor Year

Balances
Beginning ofYear

End ofYear

Revenue Fund
Revenue

Retainedfor

General

Operating

Purposes

$ 4,268,282

(3,421,095)

75,239

922,426

Sinking Fund Replace- Totals

Bond General Redemption

Interest Reserve Account

Account Account 1959 Series

ment (Memoran-

Reserve

Fund
dum)

1,464 $ 81,901 $ 2,020 $ 294,274 $4,647,941

— — — 3,421,095 —
(32,435) (4,036,665) 3,993,861 — —

(30,971) (3,954,764) 3,995,881 3,715,369 4,647,941

79,147

— 541,883

3,999,000

79,147

541,883

3,999,000

79,147 — 3,999,000 541,883 4,620,030

922,426 (110,118) (3,954,764) (3,119) 3,173,486 27,911

606,571 110,118 3,954,764 3,119 2,472,360 7,146,932

I 1,528,997 $ — I — I 5,645,846 $ 7,174,843

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Tunnels Notes
Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

Callahan-Sumner Tunnels
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 1990 and 1989

1 General

In fiscal years 1990 and 1989, the Authority operated two separate and financially distinct facilities: the Massachu-

setts Turnpike and the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels. The acquisition, construction and reconstruction of these facili-

ties were financed by means of revenue bond issues in the years 1954 through 1986. During this period, bonds of

$539,600,000 were issued by the Massachusetts Turnpike and bonds of $54,400,000 were issued by the Callahan-

Sumner Tunnels.

In October 1990, the Authority entered into an agreement with the Massachusetts Industrial Finance Agency

(MIFA) and The First National Bank of Boston under which $47,000,000 in Tunnel Revenue Bonds were issued and

the proceeds from the sale of the Bonds were loaned by MIFA to the Authority to finance priority elements of a

program of essential rehabilitation, reconstruction and repair of the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels. Bond principal

and interest are payable solely from tunnel toll revenues.

Neither the faith and credit nor the taxing power of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts or of any political

subdivision thereof is pledged to the payment of the principal or interest on indebtedness of the Authority. The

funds providing for the maintenance, operation and policing of the Massachusetts Turnpike and Callahan-Sumner

Tunnels, as well as principal and interest payments on bond issues and the loan agreement, are derived solely

from tolls and other revenues. The Authority does not receive any state or federal funding.

2 The Enabling Acts

By Chapter 354 of the Acts of 1952 of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

was duly created as a body politic and corporate and a public instrumentality of the Commonwealth and was au-

thorized and empowered to construct, maintain, repair and operate a toll express highway, known as the Massa-

chusetts Turnpike. Chapter 598 of the Acts of 1958 authorized and empowered the Massachusetts Turnpike Au-

thority to acquire from the City of Boston the Sumner Tunnel and to construct an additional vehicular tunnel be-

tween Boston proper and East Boston (known as the Callahan Tunnel), and to operate and maintain both facilities.

3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) General Accounting Practices

All accounts and records of the Authority are maintained in accordance with accounting practices consistent with

the provisions of the Loan and Trust Agreement dated as of October 1, 1990, providing for the issue of $47,000,000

Massachusetts Industrial Finance Agency Tunnel Revenue Bonds, Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Issue, Series

1990, relating to the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels. Prior to entering into this Agreement, the Authority followed ac-

counting practices consistent with the original Trust Agreement dated April 1, 1959 (defeased March 1, 1989). Un-

less othewise indicated, subsequent references to the Loan and Trust Agreement refer to the agreement dated as

of October 1, 1990. The accounting requirements stipulated by the defeased agreement and the new agreement

do not differ materially. Such requirements, however, do differ in certain respects from generally accepted ac-

counting principles, but are in conformity with accounting practices followed by similar entities.

(b) Fiscal Year

The Authority's fiscal year is the calendar year.

(c) Method ofAccounting

The funds and accounts of the Authority are maintained on the modified accrual basis. Revenues are recognized

in the accounting period in which they become available and measurable. Expenditures are recognized in the ac-

counting period in which the liability is incurred, except for unmatured bond interest in the Debt Sei"vice Fund
which is recognized when due.
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(d) Investments

Investments and the treatment of related income are made in accordance with Section 313 of the Loan and Trust

Agreement, dated October 1, 1990. Prior to October 1, 1990, investments were made in accordance with the

defeased Trust Agreement. Investments arc stated at amortized cost which approximates market value.

(e) Cost of Tunnels

The cost of the tunnels to date represents the expenditure of bond proceeds and related investment income for

the acquisition, construction and reconstruction of the tunnels and related legal, bond issue and other expenses

defined and authorized by the original 1954 Trust Agreement (defeased) and the Loan and Trust Agreement

(October 1, 1990).

(f) Funds

The accounts of the Authority are organized on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate account-

ing entity. Resources are allocated to and accounted for in the individual funds based upon the provisions of the

Loan and Trust Agreement, dated October 1, 1990. The various funds are as follows:

(1) Revenue Fund. This fund is used to account for all revenue and current expenses arising from the opera-

tion or ownership of the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels (see Notes 3(g) and 3(h)).

(2) Debt Service Fund. This fund is used for the accumulation of toll revenues to be applied solely to the pay-

ment of the principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest on bonds (see Notes 3(g)(4) and (5)).

(3) Replacement Reserve Fund. This fund provides for the costs of administering, maintaining, altering, re-

pairing, improving, expanding, adding to, reconstructing, resurfacing, renewing or replacing the Callahan-Sumner

Tunnels or any part thereof; replacing, acquiring or rehabilitating equipment; and engineering expenses. Under

the Loan and Trust Agreement, the Consulting Engineers are required to inspect the tunnels, on or before Octo-

ber 1st in each fiscal year, and submit a report to the Authority which includes their recommendations as to (a) the

proper maintenance, repair and operation of the tunnels during the ensuing fiscal year and an estimate of the

amount necessary for such purposes and (b) the amount to be deposited during the ensuing fiscal year to the

credit of the Replacement Reserve Fund (see Note 3(g)(6)).

In 1989, $3,421,095 was deposited to the Replacement Reserve Fund. The balance at December 31, 1989,

$5,645,846, was carried forward to fiscal 1990 and $7,662,632 was added to the Replacement Reserve Fund during

1990. Interest earned on these amounts is credited to the Replacement Reserve Fund. In addition, the Loan and

Trust Agreement stipulates if on any date the amount in the Debt Service Fund is less than the amount required to

pay the principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest due on the bonds, the balance in the Replacement Re-

serve Fund will be applied against the deficiency.

(4) Debt Service Reserve Fund. If on any date the amount in the Debt Service Fund, after making any re-

quired transfers from the Replacement Reserve Fund and Redemption Fund held by the Trustee, is less than the

amount required to pay the principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest due on the bonds, the balance in

the Debt Service Reserve Fund will be applied against the deficiency (see Note 3(g)(8)). The Loan and Trust

Agreement defines the Debt Service Reserve Fund requirement as at any date the lesser of 10096 of principal, re-

demption premium, if any, and interest payable on the bonds in any year or 125% of the average annual payments

of principal, redemption premium and interest payable on the bonds during the remaining term of the bonds plus

the lesser of 1096 of the net proceeds of the bonds or 1096 of the principal amount of the outstanding bonds.

(5) Construction Fund. This fund accounts for the designated portion of the loan proceeds received in con-

junction with the MIFA Tunnel Revenue Bonds, Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Issue, Series 1990 (see Note 5).

The Construction Fund was established for the purpose of financing portions of the reconstruction, repair and re-

habilitation of the Callahan-Summer Tunnels and related facilities. Disbursements are made periodically to pay di-

rectly or reimburse the Authority for authorized project costs. Upon completion of construction projects, the bal-

ance, if any, remaining in the Construction Fund will be applied toward redemption of bond debt.

(6) Rebate Fund. A Rebate Fund shall be established and funded by the Authority only in the event the

amount earned on certain investments of unexpended bond proceeds exceeds allowable yields and compliance

with IRC Section 148(f) is warranted.

(g) Revenues

Toll revenues received by the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels are deposited with The First National Bank of Boston,

Trustee or other authorized depositories and are held in trust and applied in accordance with the provisions of the

Loan and Trust Agreement, dated as of October 1, 1990. Prior to October 1, 1990, revenues were applied in accor-

dance with the defeased Trust Agreement. Revenues deposited with the Trustee or other depositories are con-

tinuously secured for the benefit of the Authority and bondholders by marketable securities eligible as collateral
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for the deposit of trust funds and held by The First National Bank of Boston. On or before the fifteenth day of

each month, all monies held for the credit of the Revenue Fund on the last day of the preceding month are depos-

ited by the Trustee to the credit of the various funds and accounts, in the following order:

As provided under the defeased Trust Agreement dated April 1, 1959:

(1) to the Current Expense Account;

(2) to provide for principal and interest on outstanding Tunnel Revenue bonds called for redemption on
March 1, 1989; and

(3) to the Replacement Reserve Fund, all remaining funds for the Authority's repair and replacement pro-

gram.

As provided under the Loan and Trust Agreement, dated October 1, 1990:

(1) to the Rebate Fund an amount, if any, required by Section 307 of the Loan and Trust Agreement for the

purpose of complying with IRC Section 148(f);

(2) to the Current Expense Account, an amount which when added to the existing balance equals 15% of the

annual budgeted expenses, to the extent the total amounts transferred during the year do not exceed the annual

budget for the current fiscal year;

(3) to the Insurance Account, one-twelfth of the amount shown by the annual budget for the current fiscal

year as needed to pay the premiums and other costs necessaiy to obtain all insurance required by Section 405 of

the Loan and Trust Agreement;

(4) to the Debt Semce Fund, the amounts necessary to meet the periodic funding requirements set forth un-

der the Loan and Trust Agreement, for payment of the principal and interest coming due on the Bonds;

(5) to the Operating Reserve Account, one-twelfth of the amount deemed reasonable by the Authority (not to

exceed 25% of budgeted expenses for the year) to fund the annual operating reserve requirement, for the purpose

of paying any unanticipated current expenses;

(6) to the Replacement Resei"ve Fund, one-twelfth of the amount required to replenish the Fund to the level

recommended by the Consulting Engineers for the current fiscal year;

(7) to the Redemption Fund, held by the Trustee, an amount, if any, necessary to replenish the Fund for

monies transferred during the year to the Rebate Fund and/or Debt Service Fund;

(8) to the Debt Service Reserve Fund, an amount, if any, necessary to replenish the Fund for monies trans-

ferred during the year to the Rebate Fund and/or Debt Service Fund; and

(9) to the General Account, the balance, if any, remaining after making the transfers described above. Under

the Loan and Trust Agreement, non-toll related income is deposited directly to the General Account. In accor-

dance with the Loan and Trust Agreement, the General Account balance at December 31 is available for the re-

quired revenue distribution in the following year.

(h) Expenses

Operating expenses are current expenses categorized for reporting purposes as Administrative, Retirement and

Operations and Public Protection. The Loan and Trust Agreement specifically excludes from current expenses any

extraordinary maintenance or repair, allowance for depreciation and debt service interest. Further, roadway im-

provements and equipment replacements are not capitalized, as it is the Authority's policy to annually fund the

cost of major rehabilitation and replacement of equipment in the Replacement Reserve Fund. The Loan and Trust

Agreement provides that the Authority will, on or before the first day of each fiscal year, adopt an annual budget.

The operating expense budget for 1990 and 1989 totaled $8,865,000 and $8,175,000, respectively.
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4 Cash and Investments

The following summarizes the cash and investments as of December 31, by various funds and accounts established

under the Loan and Trust Agreement:

Revenue Fund

Revenue Accounts

Operating Reserve Account

Insurance Account

General Funds Account

Debt Sei'vice Fund

Debt Service Reserve Fund

Replacement Reserve Fund

Construction Fund

Totals

Cash—operating and toll depository accounts

Investments

Repurchase Agreements

U.S. Treasury Securities

Money Market Accounts

Total December 31

Market Value December 31

1990 1989

$ 1,936,384 jI 2,057,226

2,405,512

732,674

5,955,203 —
1,167,273

4,512,970 —
2,631,673 5,922,817

39,666,405

$ 59,008,094 Jt 7,980,043

;r31:

1990 1989

$ 1,298,145 iI 1,912,226

46,946,940 145,000

10,701,679 1,995,553

61,330 3,927,264

$ 59,008,094 ji 7,980,043

$ 59,014,245 iI 7,950,247

In accordance with Section 313 of the Loan and Trust Agreement, all cash and investments are insured, registered

and/or collateralized with securities held on behalf of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority by the Trustee, The

First National Bank of Boston and other authorized depositories. These funds are restricted for purposes specified

by the Loan and Trust Agreement.

5 Loan Payable—MIFA

On October 1, 1990, the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority entered into a Loan and Trust Agreement with the Mas-

sachusetts Industrial Finance Agency (MIFA) as Issuer and The First National Bank of Boston as Trustee, under

which $47,000,000 in MIFA Tunnel Revenue Bonds, Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Issue, Series 1990 were is-

sued. Proceeds from the sale of the Bonds were loaned by MIFA to the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority to (a)

fund priority elements of a program of essential reconstruction, repair, rehabilitation, expansion and alteration of

the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels, (b) fund a Debt Service Reserve Fund (see Note 3(f)(5)) and (c) pay certain costs

of issuance of the bonds. Pursuant to the Loan and Trust Agreement, the Authority is obligated to make payments

to the Issuer sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds solely from toll revenues of the Callahan-

Sumner Tunnels. The following summarizes the Authority's accounting of the loan proceeds and related costs:

Deposit to the Debt Service Reserve Fund $ 4,467,256

Deposit to the Construction Fund 39,265,304

Total Loan Proceeds 43,732,560

Original Issue Discount and Bond Issue Costs 3,267,440

Loan Payable to MIFA $ 47,000,000

Project related repairs on the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels commenced in the late fall of 1990, with a targeted

completion date scheduled for the end of 1993.

The term Bonds are due October 1, 2020, and bear interest at a fixed rate of 9.0%. Interest is payable semi-
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annually commencing April 1, 1991. In accordance with the terms of the Loan and Trust Agreement, the Bonds
are to be redeemed prior to their stated maturity from sinking fund installments at a redemption price of 100% of

the principal, redemption premium, if any, and interest accrued to the date fixed for redemption. Principal sink-

ing fund installments for the next succeeding five years are as follows:

Redemption Principal

Date Amount

October 1, 1991 $ 400,000

October 1, 1992 400,000

October 1, 1993 400,000

October 1, 1994 400,000

October 1, 1995 500,000

Total $ 2,100,000

The Loan and Trust Agreement contains various toll covenants requiring the Authority to fix and place into ef-

fect schedules of tolls for the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels so that the net revenues will at all times be at least 125%
of the total principal and interest requirements for any succeeding fiscal year, and also provide for the deposits de-

tailed in Note 3(g).

6 Pension Costs

By the enactment of Chapter 597 of the Acts of 1967, and acceptance thereof by the Authority, the Massachusetts

Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement System was created. Accordingly, effective July 1, 1968, employees of

the Authority are entided to retirement benefits in accordance with the provisions of the Massachusetts Contribu-

tory Retirement Law (Chapter 32 of the General Laws, Sections 1-28). Pursuant to Section 22 (7) (e) as amended,

the Authority is required to pay annually to the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement System,

amounts determined by the Division of Public Employees' Retirement Administration (PERA) as necessary for pay-

ment of pension benefits to retired employees of the Authority and their beneficiaries and for the expenses of said

system. Under the enactment of Chapter 566 of the Acts of 1978, the Authority is required to fund and pay the Re-

tirement System the sum of (a) the normal pension cost for the current year and (b) an amount sufficient to amor-

tize the unfunded past service liability, if any, prior to the dissolution of the Authority.

On November 20, 1990, the Authority approved an action taken by the Employees' Retirement Board to ac-

cept a provision of the Pension Reform Act of 1987 which will remove the $30,000 maximum salary' cap used in the

calculation of the retirement allowance for employees hired on or after January 1, 1979. PERA issued a certificate of

acceptance dated February 6, 1991.

During 1990 and 1989, $259,300 and $598,400, respectively, were paid to the Retirement System for the Pen-

sion and Expense Funds.

7 Retirees Group Medical Benefit

The Authority provides certain health care benefits for retired employees. The cost of retiree health care benefits

is recognized as expense when paid. As ofJanuary 1, 1990, the Authority's actuarial advisor estimated the present

value of the cost of the unfunded retiree health benefits program to be $2,567,000 for the Callahan-Sumner Tun-

nels. The Authority has adopted a funding schedule to provide for the costs of the unfunded retiree benefits.

8 Deferred Compensation Plan

In 1981, the Authority adopted the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Deferred Compensation Plan (Plan),

whereby an employee who elects to participate may defer the receipt of a specified amount of compensation.

Such deferred compensation is payable to the participant on retirement, death, disability or financial hardship. In

1981, the Authority entered into an agreement with Aetna Life Insurance and Annuity Company to perform for the

Authority certain functions in the implementation and continuing operation of the Plan.

For accounting purposes, the assets and liabilities of the Plan are recorded on the books and records of the

Massachusetts Turnpike at market value. As of December 31, 1990 and 1989, the value of the Plan for the Massa-

chusetts Turnpike and Callahan-Sumner Tunnels combined was $5,225,059 and $4,625,550, respectively.
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9 Leases

The Authority is committed under an operating lease for administrative office space in a state office building, expir-

ingjune 1995. Fxpense allocated to the Callahan-Sumner Tunnels in 1990 and 19H9, respectively, was $36,442

and $52,811.

Future minimum lea.se payments under the above lease as of December 31, 1990, are as follows:

1991 $ 40,506

1992 41,989

1993 43,473

1994 44,957

1995 23,221

Total $ 194,146

10 Comprehensive Repair and Rehabilitation Program

On March 1, 1989, the remaining $3,999,000 of outstanding Callahan-Sumner Tunnels Revenue Bonds, 4.75%,

Series 1959 (Bonds), were redeemed. Under the terms of Section 16 of the Tunnel Enabling Act, Chapter 598 of

the Acts of 1958, when the principal of and the interest on all bonds issued under the Tunnel Enabling Act have

been paid or provided for, the Tunnels, if then in good condition and repair to the satisfaction of the Massachu-

setts Department of Public Works, shall become a part of the state highway system. Subsequent to the Authority's

redemption of all Bonds outstanding, the Department of Public Works determined and notified the Authority that

the current condition of the Tunnels was not acceptable and significant repair and rehabilitation would be re-

quired. Inspections performed by the Authority's Consulting Engineers resulted in their proposal of a comprehen-

sive repair and rehabilitation program with an estimated cost of $58,400,000 (1989 dollars). To begin funding

these repairs and improvements, round-trip tolls were increased effective August 15, 1989.

11 Contingent Liabilities

In addition to commitments in the normal course of business, the Authority is contingently liable under pending

litigation and claims in which the Authority is named a defendant. In the opinion of the Authority and legal coun-

sel, the aggregate liability of such actions would not materially affect its financial statements.
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Supplemental Information

Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Massachusetts Turnpike

Financial Results of Operations 1985-1990
Schedule 1

(Dollars in Thousands) 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990

Revenues

Gross Toll Revenues $ 80,446 $ 85,433 $ 90,106 $ 94,487 $ 95,305 *1! 122,306

Less Volume Discounts (547) (600) (623) (652) (664) (950)

Net Toll Revenue 79,899 84,833 89,483 93,835 94,641 121,356

Restaurant/Concession 1,475 1,783 1,949 2,487 2,666 2,835

Service Station Revenue 1,404 1,495 1,706 1,747 1,716 1,915

Rental Income 1,774 2,277 2,838 2,775 2,661 2,816

Investment and Miscellaneous Income

Resticted Funds 3,145 2,836 2,935 3,136 3,771 4,217

Revenue Fund 622 506 552 603 1,413 1,054

Gross Revenues 88,319 93,730 99,463 104,583 106,868 134,193

Expenses 32,262 35,898 38,275 43,444 49,169 54,350

Net Revenues Before Required

Distribution 56,057 57,832 61,188 61,139 57,699 79,843

Restricted Revenues (3,145) (2,836) (2,935) (3,136) (3,771) (4,217)

Net Funds Available for Distribution 52,912 54,996 58,253 58,003 53,928 75,626

Required Distribution

Bond Interest 9,581 12,725 10,952 9,907 8,931 8,495

Replacement Reserve 27,000 28,400 28,500 33,400 . 33,800 40,000

Bond Redemption 14,644 14,272 18,693 15,900 9,645 23,006

Net Change in Revenue Fund $ 1,687 $ (401) $ 108 $ (1,204) $ 1,552 j5 4,125

Revenue Bonds

Retired During Year $ 18,033 $ 15,520 $ 18,360 $ 17,509 $ 7,738 iS 28,323

Average Price Paid $ 99.30 $ 104.07 $ 105.52 $ 106.61 $ 103.32 iS 97.08

Retired to Date $ 299,956 $315,476 $ 333,836 $351,345 $ 359,083 J! 387,406

Percent Retired to Date 60.0 58.5 61.9 65.1 66.5 71.8

Bonds Outstanding $ 199,644 $ 224,124 $ 205,764 $ 188,255 $ 180,517 i! 152,194

*Revenue reflects toll increase effective March 1, 1990.

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Callahan-Sumner Tunnels

Financial Results of Operations 1985-1990
Schedule 2

(Dollars in Thousands) 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990

Revenues

Net Toll Revenue $ 9,189 $ 9,453 $ 9,617 $ 9,763 *$ 12,215 $ 16,145

Rf'nfal Income 74 74 76 78 78 80

Investment and Miscellaneous Income

Resticted Funds 667 595 502 482 380 735

Revenue Fund 36 30 38 44 98 153

Gross Revenues 9,966 10,152 10,233 10,367 12,771 17,113

Expenses 5,127 5,627 6,296 7,298 8,123 8,193

Net Revenues Before Required

Distribution 4,839 4,525 3,937 3,069 4,648 8,920

Restricted Revenues (667) (595) (502) (482) (380) (735)

t Piin/'ic A \ 111 r"\l r/~\r" 111 c 1" i~i r~\i 1
1" iINcl rUIlUo /WdlMDlt: lOI L'lciLIllJULlOIl 0,103)

Required Distribution (Transfers)

Rnnrl Tntprpst 602 408 342 225 725

Replacement Reserve 1,340 1,500 1,000 1,000 3,421 (1,943)

Bond Redemption 2,330 1,996 1,985 1,538 (43) —
Insurance Cost — — — — — 205

Maintenance, Repair, Resurfacing,

Rpnl^irpmpnt Rpcon'sfri irfinn ^?nH

Related Costs — — — — — 936

Net Change in Revenue Fund $ (100) $ 26 $ 108 $ (176) $ 922 $ 8,262

Revenue Bonds

Retired During Year $ 2,884 $ 2,538 $ 1,929 $ 2,219 $ 3,999 $ —
Average Price Paid $ 97.41 $ 98.53 $ 99.77 $ 100.74 $ 100.00 $ —
Retired to Date $ 43,715 $ 46,253 $ 48,182 % 50,401 $ 54,400 $ 54,400

Percent Retired to Date 80.4 85.0 88.6 92.6 100.0 100.0

Bonds Outstanding $ 10,685 $ 8,147 $ 6,218 $ 3,999 $ — $ **

*Revenue reflects toll increase effective August 15, 1989.

**Outstanding loan payable to MIFA, $47,000,000.

See Independent Auditor's Report
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Class Comparisons

January-December 1989 vs. January-December 1990
Schedule 3

Trans- Trans- Increase % Gross Gross Increase %
actions actions (Decrease) Revenue Revenue (Decrease)

1990 1989 1990 1989

Turnpike

Passenger

Vehicles 122,530,435 126,283,424 (3,752,989) (3.0) $ 93,898,905 $ 73,796,886 $ 20,102,019 27.2

Commercial

Vehicles 8,947,256 9,422,414 (475,158) (5.0) 28,407,002 21,508,063 6,898,939 32.1

Total 131,477,691 135,705,838 (4,228,147) (3.1) $ 122,305,907 [1] $ 95,304,949 $ 27,000,958 28.3

Tunnels

Passenger

Vehicles 16,010,767 16,315,514 (304,747) (1.9) $ 15,618,834 $ 11,844,783 $ 3,774,051 31.9

Commercial

Vehicles 468,230 418,192 50,038 12.0 529,233 379,167 150,066 39.6

Total [3] 16,478,997 16,733,706 (254,709) (1.5) $ 16,148,067 $ 12,223,950(2]$ 3,924,117 32.1

[1] Total revenue reflects toll increase effective March 1, 1990.

[2] Total revenue reflects toll increase effective August 15, 1989.

[3] Tolls for round-trip passage through the Callahan and Sumner Tunnels are collected at the entrance to the

Sumner Tunnel; corresponding round-trip transactions are estimated at 32,000,000,

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Combined Statements of Condition

December 31, 1990 and 1989
Schedule 4

1990 19H9

% 10 206 441

Investments 136,173,636 98,651,420

^ ^90 162 2 984 712

Inventories 968,512 788,629

Deposits, Prepaid and Deferred Expense 541,656 1,368,073

Accrued Interest on Investments 280,813 462,607

Escrow Funds 105,818 182,055

Deferred Compensation Plan 5,225,059 4,625,550

Cost of Massachusetts Turnpike and Callahan-Sumner Tunnels To Date 572,768,337 553,901,986

Total Assets $ 734,209,516 $ 673,171,473

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Accounts Payable $ 3,254,500 $ 1,798,792

Arrrued Fxnensps and Pavroll 6 962 825 5 738 853

Withholding from Employees 21,434 19,999

81^ 180 8S^ ^12

Bond Interest-Unpaid Coupons 62,357

Deferred Compensation Plan 5,225,059 4,625,550

MpHip^iI Rpnpfit^ (^l^iirrm Rp'sprvp 192 579 184,598

Contract Retainage 3,239,882 893,334

Rpvpnup Rnnds Oiitstandinp 152 194 000 180 516 915

Loan Payable-MIFA 47,000,000

Total Liabilities 218,903,459 194,693,710

Fund Balances

Fund Balances 73,500,057 64,994,678

Revenue Bonds Retired 441,806,000 413,483,085

Total Fund Balances 515,306,057 478,477,763

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 734,209,516 $ 673,171,473

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Combined Statements of Revenues, Expenses, Required Distribution and

Change in Revenue Fund
For the Years Ending December 31, 1990 and 1989

Schedule 5

Revenues 1990 1989

Toll Revenue (Net)

LcXLii £tl 11./ V_*V_/1 lV_^Oi>IWl 1

Service Station Revenue

Rental Income

Investment and Miscellaneous Income
^ f^Q.tr'xct f^r\ ^R t"\ 1Q rtT

n

t \if^^f^r\rf^ n W"!no T^f^rxt" ^^^^t^/ir'f^ dn

H

IVCoLl ILLCLi ^^I\ClJldl_Cl i ICI 1 L iXCoCl VC, Oil liS.ll I&, LJ\ZiJ\, OCIVICC dllLJ

Debt Service Reserve)

IxCVdlUC 1 L411L1

% 137,500,946

2 8^S 261

1,914,880

2,895,509

4,952,343

$ 106,856,038

2 66s 8^7

1,716,227

2,739,239

4,150,161

1 S1 1 684

iUlal IVCVCllUCo 1 SI ^n6 2

rVUllIll lic>Lld.LlVC

Retirement

Operations and Public Protection

7 ^7^ Ql ^

5,115,527

50,054,245

6 ^8^ S44

7,758,341

43,150,490

Total Expenses 62,543,685 57,292,375

Net Revenues Before Required Distribution 88,762,827 62,346,811

Restricted Revenues (4,952,343) (4,150,161)

8^ 810 484 S8 10^1 f^sn

and Accounts)

Sinking Fund

Debt Service Fund

Replacement Reserve Fund

Insurance Costs

Maintenance, Repair, Resurfacing, Replacement, Reconstruction

and Related Costs

31,500,817

724,667

38,057,119

204,141

936,267

18,500,917

37,221,103

Total Distribution 71,423,011 55,722,020

Net Change in Revenue Fund $ 12,387,473 $ 2,474,630

See Independent Auditor's Report.
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Independent Auditor's Report

February 21, 1991

Members of the Board

Massachusetts Turnpike Authority

Employees' Retirement System

Boston, Massachusetts

We have audited the accompanying statement of net assets available for benefits of the Massachusetts Turnpike

Authority Employees" Retirement System as of December 31, 1990, and the related statement of changes in net as-

sets available for benefits for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Retire-

ment System's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on

our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require

that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free

of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and dis-

closures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant

estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that

our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As described in Note B (1), these financial statements were prepared on a modified system of accounting

based on the rules and regulations of the Massachusetts Division of Public Employees' Retirement Administration

(PERA), which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the assets

available for benefits of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement System as of December 31,

1990, and the related statement of changes in net assets available for benefits for the year then ended on the basis

of accounting described in Note B (1).

Respectfully submitted,

Charles E. Di Pesa & Company

Certified Public Accountants
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Retirement System Statements
Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Employees' Retirement System

Statement of Net Assets Available for Benefits

December 31, 1990

Assets

Investments, at Fair Value (Notes B(2) and E)

U.S. Government Securities $ 7,727,935

Corporate Stock 891,205

Group Annuity Contracts 3,500,000

Mortgage Certificate 4,688

Miscellaneous Notes and Bonds 41,991,983

Cash and Cash Equivalents 15,707,997

Total Investments 69,823,808

Interest and Dividends Receivable 1,475,205

Principal Adjustment Account 158,432

Total Assets 71,457,445

Liabilities (124,996)

Net Assets Availablefor Benefits $ 71,332,449

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Employees' Retirement System

Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits

For the Year Ended December 31, 1990

Investment Income

Net Depreciation in Fair Value of Investments (Note E) $ (1,720,287)

Net Interest Income 6,203,926

Total 4,483,639

Contributions (Note C)

Employee $ 2,192,780

Transfers from Other Systems 321,878

Total 2,514,658

Other Additions to Net Assets

Expense Appropriation $ 273,200

Section 3(8)(c) Reimbursements Received 207,801

Pension Fund Appropriation 3,977,294

Pension Reserve Fund Appropriation 50,000

Total 4,508,295

Total Additions 11,506,592

Benefits Paid-Pension Payments $ 3,509,043

Benefits Paid-Annuity Payments 410,785

Member Refunds 245,610

Administrative Expenses 274,629

Section 3(8) (c) Reimbursement Paid 13,679

Amortization-Principal Adjustment Account 34, 124

Transfers to Other Systems 8,978

Total Deductions 4,496,848

Net Increase in Net Assets 7,009,744

Net Assets Availablefor Benefits

Beginning of Year 64,322,705

End of Year $ 71,332,449

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes.
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Retirement System Notes
Massachusetts Turnpike Authority
Employees' Retirement System
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 1990

A Description of Plan

The following description of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement Plan is provided for

general information purposes only. Participants should refer to the Plan agreement for more detailed information.

(1) General

The Plan is a funded defined benefit pension plan. It is subject to the provisions of Chapter 32 of the Massachu-

setts General Laws. The Plan covers substantially all Massachusetts Turnpike Authority employees.

(2) Pension Benefits

Employees with 10 or more years of service are entitled to annual pension benefits beginning at retirement age 55,

and earlier retirement is allowed upon completion of 20 years of service. The benefit is based on compensation

levels, age and years of service.

(3) Death and Disability Benefits

If a member in semce dies, the surviving spouse and/or sumving dependent children may receive benefits, either

lump sum or in the form of an annuity, based on the length of service, contributions, age and cause of death. In

the event there are no spouse or dependent children named, other beneficiaries may be entitled to a lump sum
distribution.

B Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Plan Asset Matters

The following are the significant accounting policies followed by the Plan:

(1) Basis ofAccounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with

practices prescribed or permitted by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Public Employees Retirement Adminis-

tration (PERA). Contributions from the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority and the Authority's employees are rec-

ognized as revenue in the period in which employees provide services to the Authority. Investment income is rec-

ognized as earned by the pension plan. The net appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of investments held

by the pension plan is recorded as an increase (decrease) to investment income based on the valuation of invest-

ments as of the date of the balance sheet.

(2) Valuation ofInvestments

The investment portfolio is regulated by the Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 32, Section 23. The invest-

ments are presented in the financial statements at fair market value. As of December 31, 1990, the Plan was in

compliance with the authorized limitations imposed on investments. Amortization is computed based on the

straight-line method. Quoted market prices, supplied by the appropriate exchanges, are used to value the invest-

ments. The investments are managed by an investment advisor.

(3) Actuarial Present Value ofAccumulated Plan Benefits

Accumulated Plan Benefits are those future periodic payments that are attributable under the Plan's provisions to

the services employees have rendered. Accumulated Plan Benefits include benefits expected to be paid to (a) re-

tired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries, (b) beneficiaries of employees who have died and (c) present

employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits payable under all circumstances are included to the extent they are

deemed attributable to employee service rendered to the valuation date.

The actuarial present value of Accumulated Plan Benefits is determined by actuarial assumptions and is that
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amount which results from applying those assumptions to adjust the Accumulated Plan Benefits to reflect the time

value of money and the probability of payment between the valuation date and the expected date of payment.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation as ofJanuary 1, 1990, were (a) life expectancy of partici-

pants (the 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Table was used), (b) retirement age assumptions, (c) investment return

(which was calculated at 8.5% per annum), (d) inflation (which was figured at the rate of 4.5% per annum) and (e)

a 130,000 pay cap on retirement calculations. (See Note G for Subsequent Event.) Annual cost of living increases

for pension payments (up to $9,000) following retirement are assumed to be 2%.

C Funding Policy

As a condition of participation, employees are required to contribute 5% of their salary if hired prior to January 1,

1975, 7% if hired after that date and before Januaiy 1, 1984, and 8% if hired after January 1, 1984. (See Note G for

Subsequent Event.) Overtime and extra pay are not subject to these assessments. The Massachusetts Turnpike

Authority contributes to the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement System. The appropria-

tions are made for the Plan's administrative expenses and to provide for the following years' retirement benefits

which are made on a pay-as-you-go basis determined by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Division of Public

Employee Retirement Administration (PERA).

D Plan Termination

Chapter 32, Section 25 (4) of the Massachusetts General Laws states that the payment of all annuities, pensions, re-

tirement allowances and refunds of accumulated total deductions and of any other benefits granted under the pro-

visions of Sections 1-28, inclusive, are obligations of the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority, the governmental en-

tity in which the Plan is established.

E Investments

The Plan's investments are maintained by a custodial service. There is no single investment contained in the Mas-

sachusetts Turnpike Authority Employees' Retirement System's portfolio which would constitute 5% of the net as-

sets available for benefits. The following table presents the fair values of the investments:

Investments at December 31, 1990, are as follows:

Par Book Fair

Value Value Value

U.S. Government Securities $ 7,800,000 $ 7,299,859 $ 7,727,935

Group Annuity Contracts 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000

Mortgage Certificate 4,688 4,688 4,688

Corporate Stock 891,205 891,205

Miscellaneous Notes and Bonds 45,214,000 40,893,930 41,991,983

Cash and Cash Equivalents 15,707,997 15,707,997

Totals $ 68,297,679 $ 69,823,808
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During 1990, the Plan's investments (including investments bought as well as held during the year) appreci-

ated (depreciated) in fair value by $(1,720,287) as follows:

U.S. Government Securities $ 514,038

Corporate Stock (404,191)

Miscellaneous Notes and Bonds (1,894,820 )

Depreciation in Fair Value (1,784,973 )

Net Realized Gain on Investments Sold 64,686

Net Depreciation in Fair Value $ (1,720,287 )

Category One bank and investments are fully insured or collateralized with securities held by the System's

agent and in the System's name. There are no category two or three credit risk deposits or investments. These

categories risk assessments are prescribed by Statement No. 3, paragraph 67 and 68, of the Government Account-

ing Standards Board effective for year ends after December 31, 1986. The risk assessments are as follows:

Category One

U.S. Government Securities $ 7,299,859

Group minuity Contracts 3,500,000

Mortgage Certificate 4,688

Corporate Stock 891,205

Miscellaneous Notes and Bonds 40,893,931

Bank Deposits 15,878,629

Total $ 68,468,312

F Accumulated Plan Benefits

Actuarial present value of Accumulated Plan Benefits as last determined by an independent actuary at January 1,

1990, with the $30,000 cap and with its removal are as follows (see Note G for Subsequent Event):

Current Employees

Non-Active Participants

Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

Total Pension Benefit Obligation

Net Assets at Book Value, January 1, 1990

Unfunded (Excess) Pension Benefit Obligation

$30,000 Removal of

Cap $30,000 Cap

$ 34,957,695 $ 40,626,471

25,104,366 25,104,366

60,062,061 65.730,837

61,415,794 61,415,794

$ (1,353,733) $ 4,315,043

G Subsequent Event

In July 1990, the Massachusetts Turnpike Authority commissioned an actuarial study to review the funding status

of the Employees' Retirement System as ofJanuary 1, 1990. An integral part of the study was the assessment of

several options available to the system under the provisions of Chapter 697 of the Acts of 1987, the Pension Re-

form Act. These local options include removal of the $30,000 maximum salary cap in the calculation of employee

retirement benefits, credit for salary increases after age 70 and increased dependent allowance for accidental dis-

ability.

Based on the results of the actuarial study, on November 20, 1990, the Authority approved an action taken by

the Employees' Retirement Board to accept the provision of the Pension Reform Act which will remove the

$30,000 maximum salary cap applicable to the calculation of the retirement allowance for employees hired on or

after January 1, 1979. The Public Employees Retirement Administration (PERA) issued a certificate of acceptance

dated February 1, 1991. As a result, effective February 1, 1991, the Retirement System's Pension Benefit Obligation

(see Note F) will increase by $5,668,776 to an unfijnded liability of $4,315,043. On February 6, 1991, PERA ap-

proved the Authority's plan to amortize the funding of the unfunded past service liability over fifteen years. The

other options cited above have been approved by the Authority and will subsequently be forwarded to PERA for

approval.
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